j/" GerTLER- Ryan Inc. /Q»@

TRANSMITTAL Aomeda oy, March 14,2003

G-R #385280
APR 04 2003
' Enwronm
TO: Mr. Robert Foss q‘(ﬂ@ﬁ%swh
Cambnia Environmental Technology, Inc. Chevron Products Company
2680 Bishop Dnive, Suite 290 P.O. Box 6004
San Ramon, CA 94583 San Ramon, California 94583
FROM: Deanna L. Harding RE: Chevron Service Station
Project Coordinator #9-0290
Gettler-Ryan Inc. 1802 Webster Street
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Alameda, California
Dublin, California 94568
WE BAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:
COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION
1 March 13, 2003 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report

First Quarter - Event of February 5, 2003

COMMENTS:

This report i1s being sent for you review. Please provide any comments/changes and propose any
groundwater monitoring modifications for the next event prior to March 28, 2003, at which time the final
report will be distributed to the following:

ce:  Ms. Eva Chu, Alameda County Health Care Services, Department of Environmental Health, 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway,
Alameda, CA 94502
Mr. Amald Cherry, 10 Kelsey Court, Pleasant Hill, CA 94523

Enclosures

trans/-0290-ks

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J +« Dublin, California 94568 =~ (925) 551-7555




‘ (j/" Gerrier-Ryvan Inc

Ms. Karen Streich

Chevron Products Company
P.O. Box 6004

San Ramon, CA 94583

March 13, 2003
G-R Job #385280

RE: First Quarter Event of February &, 2003
Groundwater Momtoring & Sampling Report
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street

Alameda, California

Dear Ms. Streich:

This report documents and the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-
Ryan Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with G-R Standard

Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached). The joint monitoring data is not included in this
report.

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Static water level data, groundwater elevations and separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness (if
any) are presented in the attached Table 1. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified laboratory
for analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s)
listed below. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical report are also attached.

Please call if you have any questions or comments regarding this report. Thank you.
Sincerely,
~ FoR -

Deanna L.. Harding
Project Coordinator

Ao

Robert C. Mallory
Registered Geologist No. 7285

Figure 1: Potentiometric Map
Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Table 2: Groundwater Analytical Results

Attachments:  Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets

Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J + Dublin, California 94568 +« (825) 656561-75595




Parity o ol — EXPLANATION
Porkng + Groundwater monitoring well
Bg‘;" © UST Pit backfill well
Rostagnt | m 6.43 kg x Abandoned groundwater
B.7 " monitoring well
5.8
\ T * \ t B-15 99.99 Groundwater elevation in feet
__~____/ { \\ \ *» referenced to Mean Sea Level
-
! 1 Il 99‘5’ Groundwater elevation contour,
S 1 / e dashed where inferred
1~ \n Fd
WEBSTER STREET “ i 3 @, ’/ [99.99]  Not used in contouring
- ' & ° o .
| | / ’ o * Discontinued from monitoring/
| / / J sampling program
N\ I ! 6801 — & = —tn
B- -—-r——f' .
6 * L T ¢ +" K’i
SPE \M);-c:“‘ 8-11 \ o214
NG NN
i \sionde N NS Approximate groundwater
L \ N N flow direction ¢t a
m - \ gradient of 0.005 to 0.01 Ft./Ft.
F“ Storage Tanks \ \\ B-}ﬂ
_— g N 6.19 | |
76 B-1
Service b 6.87 !
m ‘_‘: Station Buikding |
> [
> —
< - _z#
z Complex I
Residentiol = Parking Lot 0 50
* ]
*n-s )
Souree: Figure modified from drowing provided by RRM engineering controcting firm. Scale in Feet_
POTENTIOMETRIC MAP FIGURE
S/ GE TTLER - R YAN ’ NC. Chevron Service Station #9—0290
6747 Sierra Ct., Suite J 1802 Webster Street
Dublin, CA 94568 (925) 551-7555 Alameda, California
PROJECT NUMBER REVIEWED BY DATE REVISED DATE
385280 Februgry 5, 2003
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Table 1 ' ; .
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Atameda, California

A

09/20/91 g.13 0.48 9.23 1.58 -- -- == == - - -

10/09/91 £.13 1.46 6.67 0.00 -- - - - = - - - .
10/17/91 8.13 1.43 7.28 0.58 - - - - == - - - -
10/23/91 8.13 1.36 7.42 0.65 - - - - - - -- - -
1101/ 813 1.49 7.14 0.50 - = - - - - - - -
117079 R.13 1.50 7.14 0.51 - - -- - - - - - -
1171591 8.13 1.47 7.19 0.53 -- = - -- - - - - -
IREZAISL! 813 1.28 7.28 0.54 -- - - -- - - - - -
12/12/91 8.13 1.29 7.33 0.49 - -~ - - -- - .- - -
12/30/91 8.13 1.73 6.76 0.36 -- - -- - - - - - -
01/13/92 8.13 2.21 6.29 0.37 - - - - - - - - -~
01/22/92 8.13 215 6.43 0.45 - - - - -- - - -- -
02/12/92 8.13 221 6.30 0.38 - -- - - - - - b -

03/09/92 8.13 114 5.30 0.31 -- - - -- --

04110192 8.13 2.83 537 0.07 - - - - - - -~ - -
05/18/02 813 2.39 6.14 0.40 - - - - .- - - - -
01/06/93 8.13 . . - - - - - - - - - -
02/03193 8.13 - - - - - - - - . - .- -
04/23/93 11.56 6.19 5.85 0.60 - - - - - - .- - -
06/11/93 11.56 - - . 2.00 - - - - - - - -
06/15/93 11.56 - - .- 0.13 - - - - - - - -

06/18/93 11.56 - - - 0.13 - - - - - - -
06/22/93 11.56 - -- - 0.50 .- -- - - - - - -

06/29/93 11.56 . -- -- - - - -- - - - - -
07/09/93 11.56 - -- - - -- - - ) - - - - -

07/15/93 11.56 - - - - - -

07/19/93 11.56 5.54 6.23 0.26 2.00 - - - - : - - - -
07/20/93 11.56 - - - - - - - - - - - -
07727193 11.56 - - - - - - - - - - - -

08/06/93 11.56 -- - - - -- - - - - - -
08/10/93 11.56 - - - - - - - - - - - -
08/16/93 11.56 - - - - - - - - - - - -

9-0290.x15/#385280 1 Ag of 02/05/03




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

A-1 (cont)

09/16/93 11.56 -- - - - - -- - -- -- - - -
09/24/93 11.56 -- - - - - - - - .- - s -
10/01/93 11.56 -- -- - - - - - - - - - -
10/07/93 11.56 - - - - -- -- - - - -- - -
10/13/93 11.56 -- - -- - . -- - -- -- - -- --
10/19/93 11.56 - - 0.10 - - - -- - - - - --
10/20/93 11.56 - - -- - - - - - - - - -
10/28/93 11.56 -- -- - - - - - - - — - -
11/12/93 11.56 - - - -- - - - - - - - -
11/19/93 11.56 - - - - - - -- -- - - -- -
11/30/93 11.56 -- - -- - - - - . - - - --
12/10/93 11.56 -- - - - - - -- - - - - -
12/16/93 11.56 - - . - - - - - -- - - -
12723193 §1.56 - -- - - -- - - - - - - -
12/29/93 11.56 -- - - - - -- - - - - - --
01/03/94 11.56 - - -- - -- - - - - - - -
01/17/94 11.56 - - -- - - - - - - - - -
01/26/94 11.56 -- - -- - -- - - -- - - - -
02/07/94 11.56 - -- - - - - - - - - - -
02/11/94 11.56 - -- - - -- - - - - - -- --
02/18/94 11.56 -- - - - - -- - - - - - -
02/25/94 11.56 -- -- - - - - . - - - - -
03/04/94 11.56 -- - -- - - - - - - - - -
03/11/94 11.56 - -- - - - - - - - - - -
03/16/94 11.56 - - - - -- - - - -- - - -
03/25/94 11.56 -- - -- - - - - -- - - - e
04/01/94 11.56 - - -- - - - - - - - - -
08/18/94 11.56 - - - - - - - - - - -- -
11/30/94 11.56 -- -- - 2.00 - - - - - -- - -
02/15/95 11.56 - 4.79 - - .- - - - - -- - -

05/01/95 11.56 - - - - - — - - - - -
0R/04/95 11.56 - - - - - - - - - - - -

9-0290.xI5/4385280 2 As of 02/05/03
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Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

A-1 {cont)

11120095 11.56
02/08/96 11.56
05/08/96 11.56
08/23/96 11.56
12/12/96 11.56
02/10/97 11.56
05101197 11.56
08/05/97 11.56
10/28/97 11.56
02/04/98 11.56
06/03/98 11.56
07/29/98% 11.56
11/30/98 11.56
02/24/99 11.56
05/06/99 11.56
08/30/99 11.56
11/17/99 11.56
02/21/00 11.56
05/08/00 11.56
0R/0B/00 11.56
11/01/00 11.56
02/12/01 11.56
05/14/01"7 11.56
08/13/01 11.56
11/12/01 11.56
02/04/02 11.56
05/06/02 11.56
08/29/02 11.56
11/25/02 11.56
02/05/03 11.56

9-0290.x1s/#3B5280

524
7.03
6.29
5.3
6.37
7.25
6.11
5.68
5.56
8.39
7.02
715
6.23
7.63
6.89
5.52
5.70
7.39
6.55%*

6.13%*

5.59%*
6.85
6.26

5.69%*

5.84**
6.77
6.56
5.86
5.74
6.75

6.38
4,57
5.49
6.43
5.53
4.45
5.51
5.96
6.05
3.20
4.56
4.44
5.61
4.41
4.67
6.04
5.89
423
5.10
5.53
5.67
471
5.30
5.89
5.78
4.79
5.00
5.70
5.82
481

0.08
0.05
0.28
0.22
042
0.17
0.08
0.10
0.06
0.04
0.03
0.04
0.35
0.60

0.04
0.08
o.11
0.13
0.13
0.00
0.00
0.03
0.08
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
n.0¢

9,500° 580
22,000° 615 12 3.45

NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH
NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPR
NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH
15,000 290" 5.1 Q.0
3,100" 190" 4.8 1.2
NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH
NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH

23,000 380 3.3 1.4

12,000 280 2.7 1.5

13,000 380 4.1 33

19,000 290 3.0 1.3

12,000 290 kR | 1.1
3

0.59
1.1
2.1

0.81

<0.50

kY
12
5.2

As of 02/05/03




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

A-2
09/20/91 8.00 0.27 7.73 0.00 - 5,100 8,100 860 14 110 53 - -
10/09/91 8.00 1.39 6.61 0.00 - -- - -~ -- - - -- -~
10/1 7/ £.00 1.34 6.66 0.00 -- - -- -- -~ - - - -
10/23/91 8.00 1.29 6.80 0.09 -- - -- - - - ' - - -
11/01/91 8.00 1.45 6.63 0.15 - - - - - - - -- -
11/07/91 8.00 1.45 6.64 0.21 - - -- - - - - - -
11/15/91 £.00 1.38 6.81 0.19 - -- -- - - -- - - --
1172191 .00 1.31 6.93 0.24 - - - - - - - - -
12/12/91 8.00 i.24 6.97 0.15 - - - -- - -- .- .- -
12/30/91 8.00 1.70 6.54 0.24 - - = -- - - - - --
01/13/92 8.00 2.16 5.02 0.08 - - - - - - - - -
01/22/92 8.00 2.00 6.01 0.10 -- - — - - - - - -
02/12/92 8.00 2.20 6.06 0.26 - - - - - - . - -
03/09/92 2.00 31 4,93 0.04 - -- - - - - - - -
04/10/92 8.00 2.80 5.20 <0.01 - - - - - - . - -
05/18/92 8.00 2.36 5.66 0.02 - - - -- - - - - .-
01/06/93 2.00 -- - - - - - - - - - - -
02/03/93 8.00 120 498 0.22 - -- - - - - -- -- -
04/23/93 11.46 6.24 5136 0.18 - - - - - - - — -
06/11/93 11.46 - -- - 0.13 - - - - - - - -
06/15/93 11.46 - - - 0.13 - - - - - - - -
06/18/93 11.46 - - - 0.26 - - - - . - - -
06/22/93 11.46 - - - 0.50 - - - - - — - -
06/29/93 11.46 - - - - - - - - - - - -
07/09/93 11.46 - - - - - - - - - - - -
07/15/93 11.46 -- - - - - - - -- - - - -
07/19/93 11.46 5.53 6.79 1.07 - - - - T - - - -
07/20/93 11.46 - .- - - - - - - - - - -
07/27/93 11,46 - - . - - - - - - - - -
08/06/93 11.46 -- - - - - - - - - - — -
08/10/93 11.46 - - - - - - — - - - - -
03/16/93 11.46 - -- - - - - - - - - " -
9.0290.xis/H185280 4 As of 02/05/03




Table 1 :
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

A-2 (cont)

09/16/93 11.46 - - - - - - - - - . - -
09/24/93 11.46 - - - - - - - - - - - -
16/01/93 11.46 - - - - - -~ - - - - - -
10/07/93 11.46 - - - - - - - - - - - -
10/13/93 11.46 - - -- - - - - - - - - -
10/19/93 11.46 6.23 6.36 1.41 - - - - - - - - -
10/20/93 11.46 — - - - - - - - - - - -
10/28/93 11.46 - - - - - - - - - - - -
11/12/93 1146 - - — - - - - - - - - -
11/19/93 11.46 - - - . - - - - - - . -
11/30/93 11.46 - - - - - - - - - - - -

12/10/93 11.46 - - - - . -
12/16/93 11,46 - - - - - - - . - -~ -
12/23/93 11.46 - - - - - . - -

12/29/93 11.46 - - - - - - - - - -
01/03/94 11,46 - - - - - - ~ - .- - - -
01/17/94 11.46 . -~ - - - - - - - - - -
01/26/94 11.46 — - - - .- - - . .- - - -
012/07/94 11.46 - - - - - - - - - -

02/11/94 11.46 - - - - - - ~ - - .-

02/18/94 11.46 - -- - -- -- - -- - - - - .
02/25/94 11.46 - - - - - - - - - - - -

03/04/94 11.46 - - - - - -~ - - - -
03/11/94 11.46 - - - - - - -~ - . - -
03/16/94 11.46 - - - - - - - -~ - - - -
03/25/94 11.46 - - - - - - - - - - . -
DESTROYED ’

9.0290.x1s/#3852R0 5 As of 02/05/03




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

DATE: = (R
B-1
04/23/93 1212 6.19 5.93 - - £,300 13,000 4,900 22 250 47 - -
07/19/93 12.12 5.46 6.66 - - 1,600 3,300 1,200 16 24 <30 - -
10/19/93 12.12 5.04 7.08 - - 550 2,300 730 18 14 31 -- -
01/17/94 12.12 539 6.73 - - <50 22,000 6,500 170 210 430 - -
08/18/94 12.12 527 6.85 - - . - - - - - - -
11/30/94 12.12 6.11 6.01 - - 1,200 1,500 250 17 7.5 19 - <5.0°
02/15/95 12.12 6.75 5.37 - - 1,300’ 1,000 160 <2.0 46 2.6 - -
05/01/95 12.12 7.00 5.12 - - 2,600 140 20 0.52 2.0 0.67 - -
08&/04/95 12.12 6.62 5.50 - - 4,900° 6,700 1,400 <20 <20 <20 - -
11/29/95 12.12 6.27 5,85 - - 5,000° 9,200 2,200 <25 <25 25 2,300 -
02/08/96 1212 8.12 4.00 - - 1,300° 1,500 150 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 2,300 -
05/08/96 12.12 7.32 4.80 - - 2,900 1,700 650 <10 24 16 2,300 -
08/23/96 12.12 6.58 5.54 - - 2600 1,200 500 <20 <20 <20 4,900 -
12/12/96 1212 7.22 4.90 - - 3,400 2,500 380 <25 <25 25 8,600 -
02/10/97 12.12 7.53 4.59 - - 2,100° 2,200 270 1 8.8 13 3,400 -
05/01/97 12.12 6.46 5.66 - - 1,300° 1,200 70 5.8 <5.0 7.2 2,000 -
08/05/97 12.12 5.68 6.44 - - 1,500° <1,000 36 <10 <10 <10 3,800 -
10/28/97 12.12 5.69 6.43 - - 2,000 1,400 73 6.5 6.8 9.0 2,900 .
02/04/98 12.12 9.1 3.01 - - 1,200° 1,500 a5 1.7 <0.5 2.2 1,900 -
02/12/98 12.12 8.33 3.79 - - - - - - - - - -
06/03/98 12.12 7.23 4.89 - - 970" <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1,400 -
(17/29/98 12.12 6.37 5.75 - b 1,100° 250 27 <0.5 4.0 2.9 770/1,200° -
11/30/98 12.12 6.44 5.68 - - 1,490 543 <5.0 <5.0 <50 <5.0 2,220 -
02/24/99 12.12 7.83 4,29 - . 1,400° 390 1.6 . 0.57 2.8 2.5 2,600 -
05/06/99 12.12 7.11 5.01 - - 340° 239 4.02 <0.5 3.87 1.97 197 -
08/30/99 12.12 5.91 6.21 - - 1,570 739 22.4 3.45 5.62 3.27 1,110 -
11/17/99 12.12 5.98 6.14 - - 1,730 907 66.4 3.82° 439 4.75 2,480 -
02121/00 12.12 7.53 4.59 - - 1,000° 679 10.5 <1.0 3.84 3.21 2,330 -
05/08/00 12.12 6.66 5.46 0.00 0.00 870" 1,000° <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 660 -
08/08/00 12.12 6.22 5.90 0.00 0.00 520" <500 29 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 1,900 --
11/01/00 12.12 7.14 498 0.00 0.00 570" 860'° 41 <5.0 83 13 . 2,500 -
02/12/01 12.12 6.7 541 0.00 0.00 940" 790" 36 <5.0 <5.0 18 1,200 -

9-0290.x1s/#385280 & As of 02/05/03




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #5-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

-1 (cont)

05/14/01 12.12 6.38 5.74 0.00 0.00 690" <1,000 <10 <10 <10 <10 540 -
08/13/01 12.12 5.77 6.35 0.00 0.00 760 570" 18 4.9 <2.5 7.4 1,000 -
11412/01 12.12 5,59 6.53 0.00 0.00 2,300 1,100 12 2.5 34 8.8 . 1,100 -
02/04/02 1212 6.92 5.20 0.00 0.00 1,800 850 7.5 0.66 53 <5.0 220 .
05/06/02 12.12 6,67 5.45 0.00 0.00 440 350 <0.50 <0.50 1.7 <1.5 g3 -
0B/29/02 12.12 5,94 6.18 0.00 0.00 3,000 770 1.3 1.1 1.5 3.1 330 -
11/25/02 12.12 5.87 6.25 0.00 0.00 3,400 510 1.7 <t.0 1.2 1.6 540 -
02/05/03 12.12 6.87 5.25 0.00 0.00 1,400 560 4.8 0.55 2.4 1.9 200 -
B-3

09/20/91 8.01 1.08 6.94 0.01 - - - - - - - - -
10/09/91 .01 1.66 6.35 - - -- - - - - - - -
/17191 8.01 1.57 6.44 - - - - - - - - - -
10/23/91 8.01 1.53 6.84 - - - - - - - - - -
11/01/91 2.01 1.70 6.31 - - - - - - - - - -
11/07/91 8.01 1,69 6.32 - - - = - - - - - -
11/15/91 8.01 1.62 6.39 -- - - - - - - - -- -
1112191 8.01 1.57 6.44 - - - - - - - - - -
12/12/91 8.01 1.19 6.82 <0.01 - -- - - - - - - -
12/30/91 8.01 1.64 6.37 - - - - - - - - - .
01/13/92 8.01 2.07 5.94 - - - - - - - - - -
01/22/92 8.01 2.02 5.99 - - - - - - - - - -
02/12/92 .01 2.19 5.82 <0.01 - - - - - - - - -
03/09/92 .01 2.91 5.10 - - - - - - - - - -
04/10/92 8.0 2.65 5.36 - - . - - - - - - -
05/18/92 8.01 2,29 5.72 - - 250 6,200 550 58 13 51 - <5,000
01/06/93 8.0 2.51 5.50 Sheen -- 10,000 5,400 490 54 51 82 - -
02/03/93 .01 - - - - - - - - - - - -
04/23/93 11.42 6.10 532 - - 6,400 18,000 540 69 47 120 - -
07/29/93 11.42 5.48 5.94 - - 4,000 40,000 780 69 49 150 - -

9-0290.x1s/4385280 7 As of 02/05/03




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

DATE:
B-3 (cont)
10/19/93 11.42 5.10 6.32 - -- 1,500 20,000 520 17 43 100 .- -
01/17/94 11.42 4.47 6.95 - -- <50 3,900 430 32 29 82 - -
DESTROYED
B-4 :
09/20/91 8.04 1.22 6.82 0.01 - 1,400 19,000 710 160 650 2,000 - -
10/09/91 8.04 1.41 6.63 - - - - - - -- -- - -
1017/ 8.04 1.20 6.84 - - - - - -- -- - -- -=
10/23/ £.04 117 6.87 -- - - - - -- - - - -
11/01/91 8.04 1.34 6.70 -- - -- - - - - - - -
11/Q7/91 g.04 1.31 6.73 - -- -- - -- - -- -- - -
11/15/91 8.04 1.21 6.83 - - - -- - - - - - -
121/ 8.04 1.20 6.84 - - - - - - - - - -
12/12/91 8.04 1.17 6.87 <0.01 - -- - - - -- - - -
12/30/91 8.04 1.58% 6.46 - -- - -- -- - -- -- -- -
n71392 8.04 2,13 5.91 -- - - -- -- - - - -
01/22/92 3.04 2.09 5.95 - - -- - - - - - - -
02/12/92 8.04 2.26 578 <0.01 - 860 15,000 a20 75 520 940 - -
03/09/92 8.04 2.95 5.09 - .- - -- - - -- - - --
04/10/92 8.04 2.65 5:39 - - - - - - . - - -
05/18/92 8.04 2.45 5.59 .- - <50 19,000 2,000 a7 560 1,200 - <5,000
01/06/93 8.04 2.54 5,50 Sheen - 2,700 19,000 2,000 89 490 740 -- -
02/03/93 R.04 - -— - - - - - - - - - -
04/23/93 11.46 6,07 5.30 -- -- 2,300 5,700 2,400 75 380 380 - -
07/19/93 11.46 5.33 6.13 - - 2,400 19,000 2,400 140 440 620 - -
10/19/93 11.46 495 6.51 - - 2,100 13,000 1,200 g4 - 290 530 - -
Q1/17/94 11.46 5.28 6.18 .- - <50 11,000 1,900 63 170 280 - . -
DESTROYED '

9-0290,xIs/#385280 . 8 As of 02/05/03




Table 1 . .
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

(.

B-5

05/20/91 7.73 2.20 5.53 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
10/09/91 7.73 2.42 5.31 - - - - - - - - - -
10/17/9 7.73 2.09 5.64 - - - - - - - - - -
10/23/91 7.73 2.05 5.68 - - - - - - - - - -
11/01/91 7.73 2.24 5.49 - - - - - - - - - -
11/07/91 7.73 2.19 5.54 - - - - - - - - - -
11/15/91 7.73 2.10 5.63 - - - - - - - - - -
1H21/91 7.73 - - - - - - - - - - - -
12/12/91 7.73 2.05 5.68 - - - - - - - - - -
12/30/91 7.73 2.54 5.19 - - -- -- - - - - - -
01/13/92 7.73 3.07 4.65 - - - - - - - - - -
01/22/92 1.73 3.03 470 - - - - - - - - - -
02/12/92 7.73 3.38 4.45 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
03/09/92 7.73 3.68 4.05 - - - - - - - - - -
04/10/92 7.73 3.30 4.43 -- - - - - - - - - -
05/18/92 7.73 3.94 3.79 - - - 390 39 1.9 I 24 - <5,000
01/06/93 7.73 3.39 4.44 Sheen - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - ~
02/03/93 7.73 - - - - - - - - - - - -
04/23/93 10.18 5.86 4.32 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 - -
07/19/93 10.18 5.15 5.03 - - <50 54 <0.5 0.7 <0.5 <1.5 - -
10/19/93 10,18 5.08 5.10 - . <50 <50 2.0 4.1 0.6 3.5 - -
01/07/94 10.18 5.32 486 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <015 <0.5 <0.5 - -
08/18/94 10,18 5.04 5.14 . - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0,5 - -
11/30/94 10.18 573 4.45 - - 140" <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 - -
02/15/95 10.18 6.03 4.15 - - 170" <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
05/01/95 10.18 5.75 4.43 - - 190° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
08/04195 10.18 5.22 4.96 - - 250 <50 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 - -
11/29/95 10.18 497 5.21 - - 33¢° 140 1.5 <0.5 1.1 <0.5 800 -
02/08/96 10.18 6.38 3.80 - - 250° <200 2.1 <2.0 <20 <2.0 1,100 -
045/08/96 10.18 5.78 4.40 - - 350° <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 1,400 -
08/23/96 10.18 5.19 4.99 - - 990 250 6.4 2.1 2.1 43 9,300 --
12/12/96 10.18 5.90 428 - - 430° <1,000 <10 <10 <10 <10 6,700 -

9-0290.xI5/4385280 9 As of 02/05/03




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-02680
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

B-5 (cont)

02/10/47 10.18 6.55 3.63 - - 340" <500 <5,0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 930 -
05/01/97 10.18 5.87 431 - - 290" <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 1,900 -
08/05/97 10.18 5.29 4.89 - . 710° <1,000 <10 <10 <10 <10 6,800 -
10/28/97 10.18 5.18 5.00 w - 830" <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 7,000 -
02/04/98 10.18 7.65 2.53 - — 290° <50 0.51 <0.5 <0.5 <05 2,100 --
06/03/98 10.18 6.33 3.85 - - 630° 220 2.0 15 28 20 450 -
07/29/98 10.18 5.63 4.55 - - 1100" <50 1.6 <0.5 <0.5 1.6 4,600/6,200° -
11/30/98 10.18 5.81 4.37 - - a7t <50 <0.5 1.91 <0.5 1.09 202 -
02/24199 10.18 6.79 3.39 - - 512 <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.69 3.1 25 -
05/06/99 10.18 6.16 4.02 - - 790 <50 227 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 3,090 -
08/30/99 10.18 5.02 5.16 . - 1,890’ <250 425 <25 <2.5 <25 10,400 -
1111799 10,18 5.2% 4.90 - - 1,180° 101 495 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 8,510 -
02/21/00 10.18 6.67 3.51 - - 240° <100 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 555
05/08/00 10.18 5.88 430 0.00 0.00 1,200" <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.4 270 -
OR/DR/00 10.18 5.55 4.63 0.00 0.00 350" <1,000 <10 <10 <10 <10 8,600 a
11/01/00 10.18 5.53 4.65 0.00 0.00 470" <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5,0 1 4,600 -
02/12/01 10.18 6.13 4.05 0.00 0.00 190" <50 <0,50 <0.50 <0.50 1.3 420 -
05/14/01 10.18 5.59 4.59 0.00 0.00 <1,000 <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 6,800 -
08/13/01 10.18 5.14 5.04 0.00 0.00 2,300 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 11,000 -
111201 10.18 5.88 4.30 0.00 0.00 2,400 100 1.0 <0.50 <0.50 <15 2,300 -
02/04/02 10.18 6.03 4.15 0.00 0.00 1,800 99 <0,50 0.63 2.2 14 3,200 -
05/06/02 10.18 5.86 432 0.00 0.00 1,700 <50 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 830 -
08/29/02 10.18 5.20 4,98 0.00 0.00 12,000 <250 52 <10 - <Lo <3.0 18,000 -
11/25/02 10.18 5.26 492 0.00 0.00 5,100 100 1.2 <0.50 <0.50 <15 4,300 -
02/05/03 10.18 5.98 4.20 0.00 0.00 1,900 <50 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <15 4,100 -
B-6
09/20/91 8.55 1.70 6.85 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
10/09/91 8.55 1.72 6.83 - - - - - R - - - -
10/17/91 8.55 1.65 6.90 - - - - - - - - - -
1012391 8.55 1.62 6.93 - - - - - - - - - -
10 As of 02/05/03
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Table 1 .
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

B-6 (cont)

11/01/91 8.55 1.77 6.78 - - - - - - - - - -
§1/07/91 8.55 1.74 6.81 - - - - - - - - - -
11/15/91 8,55 1.67 6.88 - - - - - - - - - -
11/21191 8.55 1.60 6.95 - - - - - - - - - -
12/12/91 8.55 1.41 7.14 - - - - - - - - - -
12/30/91 8.55 2.05 6.50 - - - - - - - - - -
01/13/92 8.55 2.36 6.19 - - - - - - - - - -
01722192 8.55 2.28 6.27 - - - - - - - - - -
02112002 8.55 2.43 6.12 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - -
03/00/92 855 3.27 5.28 - - - - - - - - - -
04/10/92 8.55 3.07 548 - - - - - - - - - -
05/18/92 8.55 2.65 5.90 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0).5 - <5,000
01/06/93 8.55 2.76 5.79 - " <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
02/03/93 8.55 - - - - - - - - - - - -
04/23/93 11.97 6.70 5.27 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 - -
07/19/93 11.97 5.06 6.91 - - <50 74 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 - -
10/19/93 11.97 5.49 6.48 - - <50 <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 22 : - -
01/07/94 11.97 5.79 6.18 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
08/18/94 11.97 5.77 6.20 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
11/30/94 11.97 6.52 545 - - 230" <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 - : -
02/15/95 11.97 7.27 4.70 - - 130" <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
05/01/95 11.97 6.94 5.03 - - o7 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
08/04/95 11.97 6.15 5.82 - - 350° <50 <(1.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0).5 - -
11/29/95 11.97 5.97 6.00 - - - 200 - - - - - -
02/08/96 11.97 7.27 4.70 - - 210° - - - - - - -
05/08/96 11.97 6.74 5.23 - - 250° - - - - - - -
08/23/96 11.97 5.92 6.05 ~ - 310° - - - - - -
12/12/96 11.97 6.65 5.32 - - 300° - - - - - - -
02/10197 11.97 7.60 437 - - 130° - - - - - 360 -
05/01/97 11.97 6.74 5.23 - - 260° - - - - - 2,200 -
08/05/97 11.97 6.22 5.75 - - 260° - - - - - 1,800 -
10/28/97 11.97 5.89 6.08 - - 340° - . - - - 1,800 -

90290 x1s/#385280 1 As of 02/05/03




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0200
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

B-6 (cont)

02/04/98 11.97 9.26 2.71 - - 280° - - - - - 1,400 -
06/03/98 11.97 7.49 4.48 - - 130° - - - - - 1,200 -
07/29/98 1197 660 528 - - 340° - - - - - 2.700i3,000° -
11/30/98 11.97 6.4% 5.49 - - 2,740 655 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 2,160 -
02/24/99 11.97 7.79 4.18 - - 225° - - - .- - 1,500 -
05/06/99 11.97 6.29 5.68 - - 7’ - - - - - 1,010 -
08/30/99 11.97 6.06 5.91 - .- 356" - -- - - - 4,520 -
11717/99 11.97 6.01 5.96 - - 1,960° - - - - - 5,160 -
02/21/00 11.97 7.51 4.46 - - 180" - - - - - 6,920 -
05/08/00 11.97 6.92 5.05 0.00 0.00 420" - - - - -- 6,300 -
08/08/00 11.97 6.55 5.42 0.00 0.00 180" - - - - - 25,000 -
11/01/00 11.97 6.24 5.73 0.00 0,00 77 - - - - - 25,000 -
02/12/01 11.97 6.65 5.32 0.00 0.00 62" - - - - - 16,000 -
05/14/01 11.97 6.62 5.35 0.00 0.00 55" - - - - - 9,100 -
08/13/01 11.97 6.05 5.92 0.00 0.00 220 - - - - - 33,000 -
11/12/01 11.97 5.63 6.34 0,00 0.00 550 - -- - - - 34,000 --
02/04/02 11.97 7.16 4.81 0.00 0.00 290 - - - - - 28,000
05/06/02 11.97 6.94 5.03 0.00 0.00 270 - - - : - - 23,000 -
08/29/02 11.97 6.29 5.68 0.00 0.00 490 - - . - - 29,000 -
11/25/02 11.97 6.08 5.89 .00 0.00 450 - - - - - 30,000 -
02/05/03 11.97 6.99 4.98 0.00 0.00 260 - - - - - 17,000 -
B-7

04/23/93 10.54 6.02 4.52 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 - <50
07/19/93 10.54 5.50 5.04 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 - <50
10/19/93 10.54 5.14 5.40 - - <50 <50 3.1 0.5 <0.5 0.8 - -
01/07/94 10.54 5.35 5.19 .- - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 . -
08/18/94 10.54 528 5.26 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.1 - -
11/30/94 10.54 5.96 4.58 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
02/15/85 10.54 6.32 422 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0).5 - --
05/01/95 10.54 6.04 4.50 - - 53 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -

9-0290.x1s/#385280 ' 12 As of 02/05/03

:




Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

B-7 (cont)
08/04/95
02/12/98
016/03/98
07/29/98
11/30/98
02/24/99
05/06/99
08/30/99
11/17/99
02/21/00
05/08/00
0R/08/00
11/01/00
02/12/01
05/14/01
08/13/01
11/12/00
02/04/02
05/06/02
08/26/02
11/25/02
02/05/03

B-8

04/23/93
07/19/93
10/19/93
01/07/94
08/18/94
11/30/94
021151935

10.54
10.54
10.54
10.54
10.54
10,54
10.54
10.54
10.54
10.54
10,54
10.54
10.54
10.54
10.54
10.54
10.54
10.54
10.54
10.54
10.54
10.54

11.99
11.99
11.99
11.99
11.99
16.99
11.59

9-0290.x1s/#385280

5.56
7.49
6.59
5.99
5.56
7.24
4.79
5.25
4,81
6.54
6.14
6.05
5.85
6.17
6.09
5.61
5.27
6.43
6.28
5.76
5.61
6.43

6.63
5.1
DRY
5.69
5.56
6.53
127

498
3.05
395
4,55
498
3.30
575
5.29
573
4.00
4.40
4.49
4.69
4,37
445
4.93
5.27
4.1
4.26
4.78
493
4,11

5.36
6.22

6.30
6.43
5.46
41

- - <50 <50 <0.5
- - <50 <50 <0.5
- - SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
. . - <80 <0.5
- - - <50 <0.5
- - -- <50 <0.5
- - - <50 <05
0.00 0.00 - - -
0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.50
0.00 0.00 - - -
0.00 0.00 -- <50 <0.50
SAMPLED SEMI- ANNUALLY - -
0.00 0.00 -- <50 <0.50
.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.50
0.00 000  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.50
0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
0.00 0.60 - <50 <050
- - - <50 <0.5
- - <50 <50 <0.5
- - <50 <50 <0.5
- - <50 <50 <0.5
- - 120" <50 <0.5
- - 120' <50 0.5
13

<(.5
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0).5
<[.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<1.5

<1.5
<1.5

<05
<0.5
<0.5
<Q.5

As of 02/05/03




Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

(g}

B-8 (cont) .
05/01/95 11.99 6.99 5.00 - - st <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
08/04/95 11.99 6.07 592 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 - -
11/30/98 11.99 6.45 5.54 - - - - - - - - - -
NOT MONITORED/SAMPLED
B-9
04/23/93 10.70 6.14 4.56 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 - <50
07/19193 10.70 5.25 5.45 - - <50 <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <l1.5 - <50
1071993 10.70 4.81 5.89 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
01/07/94 10.70 5.29 5.41 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
08/18/94 10.70 5.15 5.55 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
11/30/94 10.70 6.35 435 - - 60 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
02/15/95 10.70 7.05 .65 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 . -
05/01/95 10.70 6.41 4.29 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
08/04/95 10.70 5.50 5.20 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
NOT MONITORED/SAMPLED
B-10
11/29/95 14,42 491 6.51 - - 900° 1,700 95 <25 69 170 22 -
02/08/96 11.42 6.87 4.55 - - 650" 230 3 <0.5 7.2 6.2 10 -
05/08/96 11.42 587 5.55 - - 570° 260 61 0.59 37 23 20 -
08/23/96 11.42 5.23 6.19 - - 700° 320 34 <0.5 29 15 8.3 -
12/12/96 11.42 5.59 583 - - 990° 1,600 94 S <s 110 27 <12 -
02/10/97 11.42 6.84 458 - - 530° 2,100 230 3.6 130 83 <12 -
05/01/97 11.42 5.85 5.57 - - 770° 2,300 110 25 140 49 <12 -
08/05/97 11.42 5.12 6.30 - - 620° 650 33 1.1 70 16 32 -
10/28/97 1142 5,24 6.18 - - 310° 740 25 1.6 53 14 6.7 -
02/04/98 11.42 8.53 2.89 - - 250 950 23 4.5 <0.5 1.9 <2.5 -
06/03/98 11.42 6.62 4.80 - - 490 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
07/29/08 11.42 577 5.65 - - 390° 290 39 <0.5 8.5 1.4 <2.5 -

0-0290.x1s/#385280 14 As of 02/85/03
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Table 1
GCroundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Resulits
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Strect
Alameda, Califomia

DA
B-10 (cont)

11/30/98 11.42 5.80 5.62 - - 437 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 711 -
02/24/99 11.42 7.19 423 - - 259 160 35 0.55 0.64 0.64 9.2 -
05/06/99 11.42 6.31 5.11 .- - 190° 490 7.05 1.02 8.24 2.18 <5.0 -
08/30/99 11.42 5.06 6.36 - - 1307 205 1.79 0.808 5.55 2.16 3.93 -
11/17/99 11.42 5.48 5.94 - - 2,180 108 12 <0.5 1.2 <0.5 <2.5 -
02/21/00 11.42 7.07 435 - .- 360° 587 17.6 2.92 10.1 4.61 5.08 -
05/08/00 11.42 5.99 5.43 0100 0.00 320" 380° 5.4 2.6 32 6.3 9.1 -
08/08/00 1142 DRY - - - - - - - - - - -
11/01/00 1142 DRY - - - - - - - - - - -
012/01'* NP 1142 6.09 5.33 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - -
05/14/01' 11.42 OBSTRUCTION IN WELL - - - - - - - - -
08/13/01" 11.42 OBSTRUCTION IN WELL - - - - - - - - -
1/12/01'" 11.42  OBSTRUCTION IN WELL - .- - - - - -- - -
02/04/02%° 1142 6.18 5.24 0.00 0.00 340 100 1.8 <0.50 0.57 <1.5 18 --
05/06/02 11.42 6.00 5.42 0.00 0.00 1,000 86 1.4 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 17 -
08/29/02 11.42 4,79 6.63 0.00 0.00 650 120 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 38 -
11/25/02 11.42 5.32 6.10 0.00 0.00 1,200 77 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 40 -
02/05/03 11.42 6.19 5.23 0.00 0.00 650 190 <9 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 30 -
B-11

11/29/95 11.98 6.08 5.90 - - 1,400 2,800 18 <10 26 48 21,000 -
02/08/96 11.98 7.54 444 . - 1,100° <5,000 <50 <50 <50 <50 38,000 -
05/08/96 11.98 6.98 5.00 - - 1.300° 4,100 110 <10 31 25 17,000 -
08/23/96 11.98 6.37 5.61 - - 820" "3,400 160 12 a 13 4,000 -
12/12/96 11.98 6.85 5.13 - - 1,300° 3,700 120 12 <5.0 30 2,200 -
02/10/97 11.98 7.91 4.07 - - 810’ 2,300 56 17 <5.0 20 4,700 -
05/01/97 11.98 6.95 5.03 - - 820° <5,000 <50 <50 <50 <50 21,000 -
08/05/07 11.98 6.38 5.60 - - 900 3,500 42 <10 <10 <10 4,100 -
10/28/07 11.98 6.30 5.68 " - 1,300° 3,000 - 39 6.2 8.0 13 2,300 -
02/04/98 11.98 939 2.59 - - 930° 1,300 32 1.4 <0.5 50 46,000 -
06/03/98 11.98 7.53 4,45 - - 740° 860 3.7 1.4 0.84 3.0 34,000 -

As of 02/05/03

9-0290.x1s/#385280 15




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-02%0
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

B-11 (cont)
07/29/98 11.98 6.80 5.18 - - 1 400° 1,300 6.9 2.5 38 2.0 50,000/41,000° -
11/30/98 11.98 6.91 5.07 - - 1,020 <1,000 <10 <10 <10 <10 5,370 -
02/24/99 11.98 7.79 4.19 - - 2,290 690 4.7 <0.5 2.7 3. 67,000 -
05/06/99 11.98 7.43 4.55 - - 580" 423 4.66 0.662 <0.5 1.38 20,600 -
08/30/99 11.98 6.18 5.80 - - 1,120° 1,220 kY 8.6 <5.0 14 10,900 -
11/17/99 11.98 6.41 5.57 - - 1,160° 2,300 36.6 10.6 8.41 11.6 12,000 -
02/21/00 11.98 7.77 4.21 - - 730 1,570 12.3 2.71 3.33 129 2,980 -
05/0R/00 11.98 7.04 494 0.00 0.00 220" <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 8,500 -
08/08/00 11.98 6.79 5.19 0.00 0.00 660" 2,900 5l <25 <25 38 10,000 -
110100 11.98 6.72 5.26 0.00 0.00 200" <5,000 <50 <50 <50 <50 29,000 -
02/12/01 11.98 7.24 4.74 0.00 0.00 660" 1,700" 38 11 B 22 7,800 -
05/14/01 11.98 6.84 5.14 0.00 0.00 430" 1,200" 29 1 <10 <10 15,000 .
08/13/01 11.98 6.33 5.65 0.00 0.00 910 <5,000 <50 <50 <50 <50 140,000" .
11/12/01 11.98 6.32 5.66 0.00 0.00 1,400 3,100 14 6.1 8.7 23 6,100 -
02/04/02 11.98 7.25 473 0.00 0.00 650 1,400 5.6 1.8 2.5 9.3 7,800 -
05/06/02 11.98 7.10 4.88 0.00 0.00 880 480 1.2 0.64 i3 1.9 1,400 -
08/29/02 11.98 6.44 5.54 0.00 0.00 3,500 1,500 5.4 1.9 2.2 5.8 96,000 -
11725/02 11.98 6.44 5.54 0.00 0.00 3,700 1,200 2.7 1.0 14 7.0 45,000 -
02/05/03 11.98 7.18 4.80 .00 0.00 2,100 910 2.7 <25 <25 <15 46,000 -
B-12
11/29/95 .16 5.15 6.01 - - 1,800" 1,100 10 <10 <10 <10 37,000 -
02/08/96 .16 6.56 4.60 - - 1,800° <20,000 <200 . <200 <200 <200 £8,000 -
05/03/96 11.16 6.08 5.08 - - 1,800° <25,000 <250 <250 <250 <250 88,000 -
08/23/96 11.16 5.51 5.65 - - . 1.500° 630 16 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 420 -
12/12/96 11.16 6.05 5.11 - - 1,200’ <25,000 <250 <250 <250 <250 54,000 -
02/10/97 11.16 7.05 4.11 - - 1,200° <20,000 <200 <200 <200 <200 65,000 -
02/10007 1.16 7.05 411 - - - - <500 <500 <500 <500 -- -
05/01/97 11.16 6.17 459 - - 1,100° <12,500 <125 <125 <125 <125 64,000 -
08/05/97 11.16 5.55 5.61 - - 1,100° <10,000 <100 <100 <100 <100 46,000 -
10/28/97 11.16 540 5.76 - - 1,100° 1,400 39 <5.0 7.2 6.0 29,000 -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

B-12 {cont)

02/04/98 1.16 8.53 2.63 - - 4,800’ 920 6.9 1.1 <0.5 2.8 59,000 -
06/03/98 11.16 6.71 4,45 - - 2,000° 590 9.4 <0.5 0.93 <0.5 15,000 -
07/29/98 11,16 501 5.25 - - 2,200° 820 56 20 3.3 1.2 2%,000/33,000° -
11/30/98 .16 6.03 5.13 - - 1,060 2,110 <10 <10 <10 <10 5,330 -
02/24/99 11.16 7.16 4.00 - - 2,680° 410 0.64 <0.5 22 2.3 15,000 -
15/06/99 11.16 6.71 4.45 - - 3,550 <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 1370 <1,000
08/30/99 11.16 532 5.84 - - 1,310° 985 12.5 6.0 9.5 10.8 6600 -
117117/99 11.16 573 5.43 - - 1,060° 1,700 144 5.99 5.98 <5.0 14,200 -
02/21/00 11.16 6.85 431 - - 430" 595 349 <0.5 <0.5 426 5,100 -
05/08/00 11.16 6.21 495 0.00 0.00 340" <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 2,100 -
08/0R/00 11.16 6.01 515 0.00 0.00 260" 410" 19 1.5 1.8 48 2,000 -
11/01700 1116 5.85 5.3 0.00 0.00 130" 660° 6.0 1.9 2.8 29 4,600 -
02/12/01 .16 6.27 4.89 0.00 0.00 280" 550" 14 <5.0 5.0 <5.0 2,000 -
05/14/01 11.16 6.05 5.1 0.00 0.00 280" 770" 76 5.0 0.80 48 1,400 -
0R/13/01 11.16 552 5.64 0.00 0.00 500 730" 10 <5.0 6.1 <5.0 2,700 -
117121 11.16 5.40 5.76 0.00 0.00 500 1,700 22 1.1 7.6 9.2 1,400 -
02/04/02 11.16 6.45 a7 0.00 0.00 440 1,100 2.0 1.0 2.0 2.8 310 -
05/06/02 11.16 6.28 4.88 0.00 0.00 340 660 <1.0 <10 <1.0 <1.0 9% -
08/29/02 1116 5.67 549 0.00 0.00 1,000 1,700 5.6 3.9 4.2 <15 530 -
11/25/02 11.16 5.58 5.58 0.00 0.00 890 2,300 <5.0 1.8 35 <10 120 -
02/05/03 11.16 6.40 4.76 0.00 0.00 770 1,600 <10 <1.§ <15 <7.5 270 -
B-13

11/29/95 11.17 5.26 591 - - 3.400° 1.800 19 <5.0 5.5 <5.0 7,400 o
02/08/96 11.17 6.72 4.45 - - 450° 910 12 1.3 2.0 1.9 77 -
05/08/96 1.17 6.20 497 - - 560° 140 1.9 <05 088 2.0 98 -
08/23/96 11.17 5.54 5.63 - - 1,300° 1,300 <10 <10 <10 <10 450 -
12/12/96 .17 5.91 5.26 - - 1,300° 2,600 29 5.4 .40 6.3 230 -
02/10/97 11.17 7.05 4.12 - - 290° 670 <0.5 6.7 2.6 5.6 28 -
05/01/97 na7 6.17 5.00 - - 480’ 920 8.5 4.6 2.1 6.1 530 -
08/05/97 11.17 5.52 5.65 - - 1,300° 1,900 23 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 860 -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, Califorma

B-13 {cont)

10/28/97 1.17 5.49 5.68 - - 2,200° 2,400 33 14 8.4 10 2100 -
02/04/98 11.17 8.48 2.60 - - 260° 110 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 260 -
06/03/98 .47 6.79 4.38 . - 430° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 400 -
07129198 1.17 6.12 5.05 - - 830 350 5.0 <0.5 0.67 1.2 7130/980° -
11/30/98 11.17 6.16 5.01 - - 741 168 0.797 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 114 -
02/24/99 117 7.14 4.03 - - 670° 69 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 530 -
05/06/99 11.17 6.72 4.45 e - 540° <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 454 -
08/30/99 1.17 5.43 5,74 - - 927 748 13.7 <2.5 4.53 10.6 177 -
11/17/99 11.17 5.58 5.59 - - 1,310° 1,240 24.6 8.96 <5.0 20.2 1,900 -
02/21/00 11.17 6.93 424 .- - 200" 443 2.11 0.908 1.89 2.89 254 -
05/08/00 11.17 6.35 482 0.00 0.00 240" 190" <0.50 0.68 1.7 11 190 -
08/08/00 11.17 6.18 4.99 0.00 0.00 100" 150" 0.84 1.2 1.3 2.6 44 -
11/01/00 11.17 5.96 5.21 0.00 0.00 290" 560° 49 1.4 4.7 1 1,100 -
02/12/01 11.17 6.41 4.76 0.00 0.00 210" 160" 54 1.3 2.1 2.5 200 -
05/14/01 11.17 6.19 4.98 0.00 0.00 130" 240" 3.7 22 0.92 3.2 66 -
08/13/01 11.17 5.62 5.55 0.00 0.00 750 560" 13 6.4 <5.0 <5.0 690 —-
11212/01 1.17 5.46 571 0.00 0.00 2,100 3,500 92 8.1 6 25 700 -
02/04/02 .17 6.62 4,55 0.00 0.00 120 430 1.7 0.54 1.0 1.8 91 -
05/06/02 1117 6.44 4.73 0.00 0.00 430 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 22 -
08/29/02 1.17 5.82 5.35 0.00 0.00 1,600 660 <2.0 1.1 0.82 2.2 320 -
11/25/02 11.17 5.69 5.48 0.00 0.00 1,600 1,800 33 2.8 4.4 <10 520 -
02/05/03 11.17 6.56 4.61 0.00 0.00 550 410 1.1 0.60 <20 1.6 94 -
B-14 :

08/20/02% 9.54 5.12 4.42 .00 0.00 930 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 1,400 -
11/25/02 9.54 5.14 4.40 0.00 0.00 1,200 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 1,100 -
02/05/03 9.54 5.56 198 0.00 0.00 S80° <50 <0,50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 1,400 --
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

B-15

08/20/02% 9.43 5.25 4,18 0.00 0.00 <130 <50 <0).50 <150 <0,50 <].5 <2.5 -
11/25/02 9.43 5.22 421 0.00 0.00 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0,50 <|.5 <2.5 -
02/05/03 9.43 5.86 1.57 0.00 0.00 <50 <50 <0.50 <{.50 <0.50 <1.5 <15 -
TRIP BLANK

01/06/93 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
04/23/93 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
07/19/93 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
10/19/93 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
01/17/94 - - - -- - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
HB/18/94 - - - - - - <50 <0.% <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
11/30/94 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 - -
02/15/95 - - - -- . - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - --
05/01/95 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 - --
08/04/95 -- - - - - - <50 <0.5 <15 <0.5 <0.5 - -
11/29/95 — - - - -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0).5 <2.5 -
02/08/96 - - - -- - - <50 <0.5 .5 <0.5 <0.5 - --
05/08/96 - - - - .- -- <50 <N.5 <0.5 <0.5 <R.5 <15 -
08/23/96 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
12/12/96 - -- - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
02/10/97 - - - - .- - <50 <{}.5 <).5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
05/01/97 - - -- - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <(.5 <2.5 -
0R/05/97 . - - - - - <50 <0.5 =<0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
10/28/97 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
02/04/98 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
02/12/98 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 «2.5 -
06/03/98 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 Q5 -
07/29/98 - - - - - -- <50 <0.5 <(1.5 <0.5 <(.5 <2.5 --
11/30/98 . - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <.0 -
02/24/99 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <15 -
05/06/99 - - - - - - <50 <5 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

TRIP BLANK (cont)
08/30/99 - un - - - - <50 <0.5 <().5 <0).5 <0.5 <2.5 -
1117199 - - .- - - C e <30 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <05 <25 --
02/21/00 -- - - -- - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <q1.5 <0.5 <25 -
05/08/00 -- - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <0.50 <2.5 -
0%/08/00 - - - - - - <50 <(},50 <0.50 <050 <(.50 <2.5 -
11/01/00 -- - - -- - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 --
02/12/01 -- - - -- .- - <50 <(},50 <0.50 <0.50 <0,50 <2.5 -
05/14/01 - - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 --
08/13/¢1 -- - - -- -- - <50 <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 -
QA
TH12/01 - - - -- - - <50 <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 -
02/04/02 - - - - - -- <50 <0.50 <0.50 <(1.50 <1.5 <25 --
05/06/02 -- - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1,5 <25 --
08/29/02 - - -- - - - <50 <{0.50 <0150 <0.50 <].5 <2.5 --
© 11725102 - - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <1.5 <2.5 -
02/05/03 - -- - - - - <50 <(.50 <050 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 --

9-0200.x1s/#3R5280 - 20 As of 02/05/03

a




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290

1802 Webster Street
L Alameda, Caﬁﬁ?_miaﬂ I —

EXPLANATIONS:
Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analytical results prior to May 8, 2000, were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
TOC =Top of Casing TPH-D = Total Petroleum Hydrocarhons as Diesel MTBE = Methyl tertiary buty! ether
(f.} = Feet TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasaline TOG = Total Oil and Grease
GWE = Groundwater Elevation B = Benzene {ppb) = Parts per billion
(msl) = Mean sca level T = Toluene .- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed
DTW = Depth to Water E = Ethylbenzene NP = No Purge
SPHT = Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Thickness X = Xylenes QA = Quality Assurance/Trip Blank

*  TOC elevations were surveyed on September 26, 2002, by Virgil Chavez Land Surveying. The benchmark for this survey was a brass disk in a monument well at the mid return of the

northwest comer of Webster St. and Buena Visata Ave., {(Benchmark Elevation = 11.09 feet NGVD 29).
*+  (YWE has been corrected due to the presence of SPH: correction factor: [(TOC - DTW) + (SPHT x 0.80)].

Chromatogram pattern indicates a non-diesel mix.
Analytical values are in parts per million (ppm).
Chromatogram pattern indicates an unidentified hydrocarben.
Chromatogram pattern indicates an unidentified hydrocarbon and weathered diesel,
5 EPA Method 8240.
Confirmation run.
Hydrocarbon pattern appears to be weathered.
Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12 + unidentified hydrocarbons >CI10.
Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12 + unidentified hydrocarbons C6-C12.
Laboratory report indicates gasoline Co-C12.
Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C9-C24.
Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons >C16.
~ Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons <C16.
Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C9-C40.
Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C6-C12.
Well obstructed by roots.
17 {aboratory report indicates TPH-G, B, T, E, X and MTBE was ori ginally analyzed within holding time. Re-analysis for confirmation or dilution was
performed past the recommended holding time.
% [aboratory repert indicates sample was originally analyzed within holding time, Re-analysis for confirmation or dilution was performed past the recommended
holding time.

9-0290.x1s/#385280 i) As of 02/05/03




Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data

and Analytical Results

Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street

areres— —— — - — — R

Alameda, Ca_lifornia

EXPLANATIONS: (cont)
)

Laboratory report indicates sample was run past holding time.
Obstruction in well at 11.46 feet.
Well development performed.

20
F)

% Laboratory report indicates the analysis was performed from a previously opened vial and the r

9.0290.xIs/4385280 2

esults are therefore estimated.
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Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

08/30/99 - - - - - - - - - - 68,400

B-1
07/29/98 930,000 2,000 13,000 280,000 - - -

B-5
07/29/98 280,000 1,100 <1,000 7,000 -- - --

B-10
07/29/98 630,000 740 34,000 16,000 - e -- - - -

B-11
07/29/98 460,000 1,100 33,000 18,000 - - - - - - -~ -

B-12
07/29/98 700,000 450 <1,000 27,000 - - 7 -- - - - - -
05/06/9% - - - - <5.0-<10 <10-<50 <10 86.7 <75 143 185 -

B-13

07/29/98 290,000 240 5,600 17,000 - -- - - -- -- - --

-
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Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #3-0290
1802 Wehster Street
Alameda, California

R — eeeti—r i e — —————— e ——— ——

EXPLANATIONS:
Groundwater laboratory analytical results were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

{ppb) = Parts per billion
-- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed
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STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
" GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personné]' adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type of

analysis 10 be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and sample
preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.
In addition, all depth to water level measurements are collected with a static water level indicator and are
also recorded in the field notes, prior to purging and sampling any wells.

Afier water levels are collected and prior to sampling, if purging is to occur, each well is purged a
minimum of three well casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or
disposable bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times
during the purging. Purging continues unti} these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using disposable bailers. The water samples are transferred from the
“bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved comtainers, supplied by analytical Jaboratories, are used
when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is instructed to preserve
the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory 10 use in maintaining
quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are Jabeled to include the job number, sample
jdentification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample collector's initials.
The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4oC for transport to the laboratory. Once
collected in the field, a)} samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20

samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or ajl of the same compounds
as the groundwater samples.

As requested by Chevron Products Company, the purge water and decontamination water generated

during sampling activities is transported by TWM to McKittrick Waste Management located in
McKittrick. California.
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Gerrier-Ryawn Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
ClientFacility # ChevronTexaco #9-0290 Job Number: 385280
Site Address: 1802 Webster Street Event Date: 2.5 .03 (inclusive)
City: Alameda, CA Sampler: T
- t
Well ID A - Date Monitored: __ 4 -5- %3 Well Condition: o'
Well Diameter 2 | in. - p
— Volume 4"=002 1=004 27047 3=0.38
Total Depth 1.09 + Faclor (VF) 4066 5=102 6= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water u g1 + _
fe l % W _1.50 = QM) x3(case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: 2&2_‘ gal.
. Time Started: {2400 hrs)
Purge Eguipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (2400 hrs
Disposable Bailer Disposabie Bailer ﬁ Oepth to Product: ft
Stainless Stee! Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water:
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: i
Sugtion Pump Z Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundios Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other. Amit Removed from Skimmer; gol
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Product Transferred to:__
Start Time (purge): _ 2:4(, Weather Conditions: Sy
Sample Time/Date: 371N/ Q-Sf 0% Water Color: &L B Cdor: hes ‘ STopy.
Purging Flow Rate: ffj gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? No If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.C. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal) P (umhosicm) @» (mgiL) (mv)
2.4 a8 4o _557 %4
2230 _19.0 .44 SS2 1.0
2.5 230 145 _SSI 17:1
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
A -1 S xvoaviall YES HOL LANCASTER  |TPH-G(BD15¥BTEX+MTBE(8021)
- . xamber| YES NP LANCASTER  |TPH-D
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




/el Ger7LEr-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
ClentFacility # ChevronTexaco #9-0290 Job Number: 385280
Site Address: 1802 Webster Street Event Date: 23.5.0% (inclusive)
City: Alameda, CA Sampler: 1=
Well ID B -\ Date Monitored: .S5.0 Well Condition: 0‘&'
Well Diameter /I 6 in
Valume =002 =004 2°=017 3=0.38
Total Depth 15.65 # Factor (VF) r=066 S=102 6= 150 12°= 680
Depth to Water 525
.20 xVF __, l? = l.-l L " %3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: 5-3 o qal.
i X Time Started: {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (2400 hrs
Disposable Bailer f Disposable Bailer ¥ Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Baller Pressure Bailer Depth to Water;
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: fi
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos i
i Skimmer / Absorbant Sock {circle one)
Other. Amt Removed from Skimmer; gal
Amt Removed from Waell: gal
Product Trensferred to:
Start Time (purge): _ |0-0% Weather Conditions: Suwwy
Sample Time/Date: {021 / 2-5- 03 Water Color: CLE Qdor: L <
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? ND If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature 0.0. ORP
(2400 hr.) {gah.) P (umhos/cm) F) {mg/L) {mv)
1021 15 133 T2y 169
10: 14 3.0 1.2.% Y43 I
0213 5.0 d.24 vy 115
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
3 - 3 xvoaviel|  YES HCL LANCASTER _|TPH-G(8015)BTEX+MTBE{8021)
- “}  xamberl  YES NP LANCASTER _ JTPH-D
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility # ChevronTexaco #9-0290 Job Number: 385280
Site Address: 1802 Webster Street Event Date: 12.5.0% (inclusive)
City: Alameda, CA Sampier: T
Well ID g -5 Date Monitored:  2.-§~ 03 Well Condition: 02
Well Diameter { & in > —
Volume 4=002 1=004 =017 =0
Total Depth 1. 33 Factor (VF) #2066 5=102 6'=150 12'= 580
Depth to Water .20 _
13.40L%3 we A3 = 2.3 13 case volume) = Estimaled Purge Volume: Q- i< gal.
i . Time Starteq: {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: {2400 hrs
Disposable Baller Disposable Baler ,£ Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water;
Stack Pump ,Z Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Suction Pump Other Visual Confirmation/Description:
- Grundfos Skimmer / Absorbant Sock {(circle one}
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer; gal
Amt Removed from Weil: gal
Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): _ {2\ Weather Conditions: SUyety
Sample Time/Date: 12 6% [ 2.5.03 Water Color: CLEAR Odor: __ 44£§
Purging Flow Rate: 2.0 gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? Mo if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature b.0. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gat) P (vmhosicm) F) {mgiL) (mv)
12473 25 7.95 _13%6 1.4
.50 S0 1.8 AL &
12059 e 7.4 12 18.0
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
3 -5 7 xvoaviel] YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G(8015VBTEX+MTBE(8021)
- ). xamber] YES NP LANCASTER _ [TPH-D
COMMENTS: Low REcovENY
AddReplaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




/" GerrLer-Ryawn Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELLD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility # ChevronTexaco #9-0290 Job Number: 385280
Site Address: 1802 Webster Street Event Date: 2 - S.0% (inclusive)
City: Alameda, CA Sampler: FT
. - - | )
Well 1D B - Date Monitored: 2.5 % Well Condition: By
Well Diameter @1/ 6 in 57
Volume 3/4"= 0.02 1"=0.04 =017 3=0.38
Total Depth V8.1 a Factor (VF) 4= 066 5=102 6= 150 12= 580
Depth to Water 4.9%
l'} A xVF __ . I i = 2. z ; %3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: ‘-10 gal.

Time Started: {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water;
Stack Pump IZ Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos - -

. Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)

Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal

Amt Removed from Well: gal

Product Transferred to.
Start Time (purge): _[: 25 Weather Conditions: Sy
Sample Time/Date: {134 /.5 % Water Color: QLF AN Odor: __ 14€S

Purging Flow Rate: 1§ gpm. Sediment Description:

Did well de-water? No If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.0. ORP
{2400 hr.) (gal.) P " {umhosfom) @r (mg/L) {tmV)
1226 2.5 LIE _41y 13
1: 2% S.0 1.2% S0 {§-8
1130 1.0 1.2%. _ Sty 9.9
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
B - ¢ 3 xvoavial] YES HCL LANCASTER | GiicedeeeamiraiugMTBE(B021)
- ‘3. xamber YES NP LANCASTER TPH-D
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




| (j/" GETTL;R-RYAN Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #: ChevronTexaco #9-0290 Job Number: 385280
Site Address: 1802 Webster Street Event Date: 2.S- 08 (inclusive)
City: Alameda, CA Sampler: FT
Well ID B - 1 Date Monitored:  2L.$-0%3 Well Condition: o'
Well Diameter I 6 in
Volume 3a=002 1=004  2=047 3=038
Total Depth 12.4¢ i \;:ctu(VF) =066 5=102 6= 150 12= 580
Depth to Water 4.1l +#
s . 31 XVF _a 13 = 1.0  x3cese volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: mgal.
. . Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer ]C Disposable Bailer / Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water:
Stack Pump Discrele Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundios Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one}
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer; gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Product Translerred 10:
Siart Time (purge): 3 ‘.ﬂ Weather Conditions: Su 't
Sample Time/Date: _ §: |\ / X-$-03  Water Color: CLEAR Odor: ~ NO
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description: 7
Did well de-water? D li yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume oH Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
{2400 hr.) (gal) (u mhosicm) 8F) {(mgiL) {mv)
Q- 00 1. < 152 368 1S5
.03 _ 3.0 _ 1.98 _3t3 _le:t
q-.0% 4.5 1.7y 301 \L.o
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D {#] CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
g - 3} 3 xvoavial] YES HCL LANGCASTER  |TPH-G(8015)}BTEX+MTBE(8021)
- x amber YES NP LANCASTER  |TPH-D
- COMMENTS:
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




(j/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
ClientFacility # ChevronTexaco #9-0290 "~ Job Number. 385280
Site Address: 1802 Webster Street Event Date: 2.5-03 (inclusive)
City: Alameda, CA Sampler: 2
well ID B -\ Date Monitored: 2.5 073 Well Condition: 0 ¥
Well Diameter (2 [ 6 in.
Volume 34002 1=004 2'=047 3=038
Total Depth \L-63 Factor (VF) =066 5S=102 6= 150 12°= 580
Depth to Water 527 it
\o .30 *VF _, {3 = \. %3  x3(case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: S$.30  gal
) . ) Time Started: {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Balted: ‘ (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer !ﬁ Disposable Bailer lf Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water:
Stack Pump Discrete Baller Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
 Grundfos _ Skimmer { Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Am\ Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Product Transfemred to;
Start Time (purge): _| 2 02— Weather Conditions: Suevy
Sample Time/Date: {92 2% / 25-03 Water Color: ClLEwvw Odor: _ 14e£s
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? P If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) R (mhosicm) F) (mgit) (mV)
12: 04 2.0 .54 1.3 L3
12:09 4.0 .2t o2 1.2
12413 5.5 .2t Lay 171.3
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
3 .10 'S xvoavial] YES HCL LANCASTER  [TPH-G(B015¥BETEX+MTEE(8021)
- ") xamber YES NP LANCASTER TPH-D
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




: (j/" GETTL;R-RYAN Inc.

. 'WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility #. ChevronTexaco #9-0290 Job Number: 385280
Site Address: 1802 Webster Street Event Date: 2.-5-0% (inclusive)
City: Alameda, CA ' Sampler: 31
Well ID B -\ Date Monitored: 9.5 - 0% Well Condition: o ‘v_’
Well Diameter 2? /I 6 in
Volume 2a=002 =004 2047 3=038
Total Depth 14.03 f Factor (VF) #=086 5=102 6= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water 4.9 1 .
q7_‘5 XVF __ . li = _liL_ x3 (case volume} = Estimated Purge Volume: SQ_D__ gal.
. . Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (2400 s
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer / Depth to Product: ft
Siainless Sieel Bailer Pressure Bailes Depth to Water
Stack Pump IZ Discrete Bailer Hydracarbon Thickness: ft
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Gruridfos — Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Aml Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well; gal
Product Transferred to:__
Starl Time (purge): _{: ¥\ Weather Conditions: S Ny
Sample Time/Date: 2:0b /9.5~ 0% Water Color: CLEAW Odor: T <

Purging Flow Rate: __{.$ gpm.

Sediment Description:

Did well de-water? D if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.0. ORP
(2400 hr.) {gal) P (umhosicm) ©n {mgiL) {(mv)
182 \.S 1%L 440 \L 1
1.5% 3.0 2.31 _Su 1.
‘.-YS 5'0 !c z L S.'Pf ‘1-!
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (¥) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
B -\l "> xwvoaviell  YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G(BO15YBTEX+MTBE(8021)
) xamberj YES NP LANCASTER __|TPH-D
COMMENTS:
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




/Al GeT7LER-Ryan Inc.

'WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility # ChevronTexaco #2-0290 Job Number: 385280
Site Address: 1802 Webster Street EventDate: 2. 5.03 (inclusive)
City: Alameda, CA "+ | Sampler: 7
Well ID g - \ Date Monitored: 503 Well Conditicn: O'lL'
Well Diameter /| 6
—_—— Volume Ha=002 =004  2°=017 3=038
TotalDepth D70 Factor (VF) =066 5=102 6= 150 12°= 580
Depth to Water WAt #n
0.9 v 13 = V.85 x3(cese volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: 5.5% ga
i R . Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: {2400 hrs
Disposahie Bailer ) Disposable Bailer Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water:
Stack Pump SZ Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Sugtion Pump Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundios _ Skimmer / Absorbant Sock {circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Product Transferred to;
Start Time (purge): ] ] A :53 ~ Weather Conditions: Suwny

Sample Time/Date: _{\1\W§ _/ & -5-03 Water Color: CLE An Odor: MLS
Purging Flow Rate: 2 .0 gpm. Sediment Description:

Did wel{ de-water? ND if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume Conductivity Temperature 0.C. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) PH (i rhosicm) On (mg/L) {mv)
n 3 _20 1.33 1y 1.
4o .49 10 1.2
n'.g\ _5.5 7.53 _ ko 1.1

LABORATORY INFORMATICN

SAMPLEID | (%) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE [ LABORATORY ANALYSES
1 "} xvoavial _ YES HCL LANCASTER _ |TPH-G(B015)/BTEX+MTBE{8021)
2 x amber YES NP LANCASTER  |TPH-D
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




- ‘]/" GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility # ChevronTexaco #9-0290 Job Number: 385280
Site Address: 1802 Webster Street EventDate:  2-5-03 {(inclusive)
City: Alameda, CA Sampler: T
—#
Well ID g -13 Date Monitored: .5 63 Well Condition: __ 0 %'
Well Diameter Ezs /! 6 in
Volume 34=002 1=004 2=017 3=038
Total Depth 13.6 1 Faclor (VF) =066 5=102 6= 150 12= 580
Depth to Water G4.by
q, (03 WE o\ 3 =\ é 3 x3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: 5 Lo gat.
. R . Time Started; {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Balied: {2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Baller Depth to Product: fi
Slainless Sieel Bailer Pressure Baller Depth to Water;
Stack Pump ;Z Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Suction Purap Other: Visual Confirmation/Description: '
Grund-fas —_— Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one}
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmes: gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Product Transfered to:
Start Time (purge): _\\.D§ Weather Conditions: Sunuy
Sample Time/Date: |} 2y / & - S0 Water Color: CLERW Odor: _ 3 4‘5
Purging Flow Rate: _ {,'§ gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? D If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume M Conductivity Temperature D.0. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal) P (vmhasicm) } {mgit) (mv)
\\:04 .S 3-\1 3o .l
AT 3.0 1-3% 152 \%.y
1\ 1L u.s .S 2Lg 1¢.2
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
R - 12 7 xvoavial] YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G(8015)BTEX+MTBE(8021)
- 2 xamber]  YES NP LANCASTER  |TPH-D
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




(/" Gertier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility . ChevronTexaco #9-0290 Job Number: 385280
Site Address: 1802 Webster Street Event Date: 2.5-0% (inclusive)
City: Alameda, CA Sampler: fFT
well ID 8 - 14 Date Monitored: .5~ 073 Well Condition:  Ceop
Well Diameter @/ 6 in. —
Volume 314=002 1"=004 2=047 3=038
Total Depth 4.5 Factor (VF) =066 S'=102 6= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water 2.9% +#
Io. 54 wF_ A} - l-’lcl %3 (casa voume) = Eslimated Purge Volume: _5_-3&_ gal.
; _ _
. . Time Starled; ___ {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: - (2400 hrs
Dispasable Bailer !{ Disposable Bailer o Depth to Product; ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water:
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer : Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Suction Pump Cther: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Gm"‘ff"s —— Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: ) Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well; gal
Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge). 9 % 3} Weather Conditions: Suwdy
Sample Time/Date: 453 ¢/ 3-5- 03 Water Color: __{ ¢ otADY ! gy, Odor: _ 1%
Purging Flow Rate: !l apm. Sediment Description: S LT
Did well de-water? ND if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.0. ORP
(2400 fr.) (gal.) P {umhosiem) ) (mgfL) (mv)
.40 .S 1.34 31 15.4
94y 3.0 1.32 915 [3.4
9yl s.o__ .3t _33L T
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID #) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
B -4 " «voaviell  YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8021)
- 2 xamber] YES NP LANCASTER |TPH-D

COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: AddfReplaced Plug: Size:




Wa GerTLer-Ryan Inc.

_ WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClientFacility #: ChevronTexaco #9-0290 Job Number: 385280
Site Address: 1802 Webster Street Event Date: 2.5-0% (inclusive)
City: Alameda, CA : Sampler: FT
well ID B8 -\5 Date Monitored: 2.3 : 03 Well Condition:  (eoep
Well Diameter E ! 6 in
Volume Aa=002 1=004 2=017 3=0.38
Total Depth M.14 \F:tor(VF) =086 &=102 6= 150 12= 580
Depth to Water 3, 5F & ‘
{0. L2 *VF -\1' = | EQ x3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: 5-&[ gal.
. X . Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (2400 hrs
Disposable Bailer \/ Disposable Bailer Y Depth to Product, ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water;
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrecarbon Thickness: ft
Suction Pump Other Visust Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos e Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Otner: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Product Transferred 10:
Start Time (purge): - 33 Weather Conditions: S L'l
Sample Time/Date: L | 2-S o3 Water Color: ¢t puny] Den. Odor: __pie
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description: ' 3y
Did well de-water? __ (3 If yes, Time: __8:4§  Volume: 3.0 gal
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.C. ORP
(2400 br.} {gal.) P {umhosiem) (CIF) (mg/L.) (V)
2:4] LS 1.30 ot w3
$:4s 3.0 7.11 {42 K.
S.b
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
B -\S xvoaviall YES HCL LANCASTER _|TPH-G{B015YBTEX+MTBE(8021)
- ok xamber] YES NP LANCASTER  |TPH-D
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

. Size:




‘I}Lancaster Laboratories v (DU sompiot S STVESTEG™ ™ somm

¥ Where qualityis ascience.

O2L070 3 - 003 Analyses Requested C\} ¥ 8 Yo o
L 3-0200 .Job #385280 Global ID#1U600100307 Matrix Preservation Codes ' Proservative Codes
Facility #: K [H ] H = HCI T = Thiosulfate
Site Address: 1802 WEBSTER STREET, ALAMEDA, CA i Y N = HNO3 B = NaOH
) 2 $=H;S04 O =Other
Chevron PM: KS Lead Consultant:CAMBRlA » § e
; 1 i) @ 3 - [ J value reporting needed
Consultant/Office:  @-R» INC., 6747 Sierra Court, Dublin, Ca 94568 § é: £ g g 4 D Must moel lowost detaction fmis
Consultant Prj, Mgr.D€8NN2 L. Harding {Deanna@grinc.com) E E § E%l t?l’j o% possible for 8260 compounds
Consultant Phone #925-551-7535 Fax # __925-551-7899 S |g % g aD ~ 8021 MTBE Confirmation
. . g |® a z2 = ] Confirm highest hit by 8260
. & w)
Sampler: FrawK TErtiwop £ E E é § § g £ 10| o [ Confirm all hits by 8260
Service Order #: _ JNon 5AR: X g s E] Zz |Z g § 3 § § H [CJRun____ oxy s on highest hit
Date Time g § ZE |=|5 &z (|8 I B p3 CIRun____oxy s onall hits
Sample Identification Collected | Collected | © o2 O |m e = /s | |3 :
ey |2-5-03 W Y X Comments / Remarks
Bt By X 5 XXX
B-t 1622 X S IAIAY
B-5 \305 [X 5 XA X
B-b 1334 X 5 X X
B-% oau_ |X 3 1XI4
B-l0 1228 IX 5 IXIe X
Q-1 nya_ (X LIS S
R-13 12y ¥ S AR
B-1t 0453 X s [A[AIR
B-1S | ¥ 2L |4 5 [AA
Relinquished by Dats Time | Received by: Date Time
Turmaround Time Requasted (TAT) (please circle) 503 : i ,% ) ‘ ,rh /oo Za0
t @ 72 hour 48 hour Relinquished by: Date ,| Time | Racelved by: Date | Time
4 day 5 day ‘_z ';[/[)L) m mﬁaﬁ/’é/ /7/6’.? T/E
Relinquished by: ate Time | Recelvad by: Date Time
Data Pack O
e P e ol g YA AT Ly
Type VI (Rew Data) E‘i’ p.c;efr De::verabla not needed Relinquished by Commercial Garrier: . Recalv by Date Tir@
WIP (RWQCB) ups FodEx gﬁmaf)ﬁiﬁb%é— /l 2y L2 4 hlL
Disk Temperature Upon Receipt L~ Z LSC° Custody‘gé{s Intact? KA’es No ~

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc., 2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 (717) 656-2300 3460 Rev. 7/30/0%
Copias: White and yellow should accompany samples to Lancaster Laboratories. The pink copy should be ratalned by the client.
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS SR T

Prepared for:

ChevronTexaco
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310

San Ramon CA 94583
925-842-8582

Prepared by:
Lancaster Laboratories
2425 New Holland Pike

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

SAMPLE GROUP

The sample group for this submittal is 840772. Samples arrived at the laboratory on Saturday, February 08,
2003, The PO# for this group is 99011184 and the release number is STREICH.

Client Description Lancaster Labs Number
QA-T-030205 NA Water 3991958
A-1-W-030205 Grab  Water 3691959
B-1-W-030205 Grab  Water 3991960
B-5-W-030205 Grab  Water ' 3991961
B.6-W-030205 Grab  Water 3991962
B-7-W-030205 Grab  Water 3991963
B-10-W-030205 Grab  Water 3991964
B-11-W-030205 Grab  Water 3991965
B-12-W-030205 Grab  Water 3991966
B-13-W-030205 Grab  Water 3991967
B-14-W-030205 Grab  Water 3991968
B-15-W-030205 Grab  Water 3991969

1 COPY TO Cambria C/Q Gettler- Ryan Attn: Deanna L. Harding

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.
2425 New Holland Pike

PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

ha M B

i1

2216 Rev. 10/2/02




<'> | ancaster
V' Laboratories
Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative

Teresa L Cunningham at (717) 656-2300.

Respectfully Submitted,

foor

Victoria M. Mar
Chemist

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.
2425 New Holland Pike

MEMBER

i 717-656-2300 Fax: 797-656-2681 2216 Rev. 10/2/02
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Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3991958
Collected:02/05/2003 00:00

Submitted: 02/08/2003 10:00

Reported: 03/03/2003 at 13:32

Discard: 04/03/2003

QA-T-030205 NA Water
Facility¥# 90290 Job# 385280 GRD

1802 Webster St-Alameda T0600100307 QA

~ Analysis Report

Page 1 of 1

Account Number: 10904

ChevronTexXaco
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310

San Ramon CA 94583

As Received

car As Received Method Dilution
Ro, Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Facktor
Limit
Q1729 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTEE or other
gasoline constituentg eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
02159 BTEX, MTBE
02161 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
02164 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.50 ug/fl 1
02166 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. .50 ug/l 1
02171 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/1 1
02172 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 2.5 ug/l 1
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Pilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
Q1729 TEH-GRO - Vaters ¥. €A LUFT Gasoline 1 02/11/2003 13:15 Melissa D Mann 1
Method
02159 BTEX, MTEE SW-846 8021B 1 02/11/2003 13:15 Melissa D Mann 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 02/11/2002 13:15 Melissa D Mann n.a.

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.
2425 New Holland Pike

PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

MEMBER

2216 Rev. 10/2/02
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4' Lancaster
V' |_aboratories

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3991959
Collected:02/05/2003 15:14 by FT Account Number:

Submitted: 02/08/2003 10:00 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 03/03/2003 at 13:32

Discard: 04/03/2003

A-1-W-030205 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583

Facility# 90290 Job# 385280 GRD
1802 Webster St-Alameda T0600100307 A-1

290A1

CAT
RBo.

05553

01729

01730

02159

02161
02164
02166
02171
02172

CAT
No.
05553

0172%

As Received

As Received Method
Analysis Name CA8 Number Result Detection
Limit
TPH - DRO CA LUFT (Waters) n.a. 12,000. 620,

According to the California LUFT Protocol, the quantitation for Diesel
Range Organics was performed by peak area comparison of the sample pattern
to that of our #2 fuel oil reference standard (between Cl0 and 028 normal
hydrocarbons) .

Site-specific MS/MSD samples were npot submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.

TFH-GRO - Waters

TPH-GRQ - Waters n.a. 290, 50Q.

The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other

gascline censtituents eluting prior to the €6 {(n-hexane} TPH-GRO range
start time.

BTEX, MTEE

Benzene 71-43-2 3.1 0.50
Toluene 1068-88-3 1.1 0.50
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.50
Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 5.2 1.8

Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1624-04-4 2,400, 13.

The analysis was performed from a previously opened vial and the results
are therefore estimated.

State of California Lab Certification Mo. 2116

Laboratory Chronicle

Rnalysis
Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time
TPH - DRO CA LUFT (Waters) CALUFT-DRO/BO15B, 1 02/19/2003 19:46
Modified
TPH~-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasocline 1 02/11/2003 18:01
Method

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.
2425 New Holland Pike

PO Bax 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2428
T17REA-2300  Fax: 717-A56-268%

MEMBER

Page 1 of 2

10904

Units

ug/l

ug/1l

ug/l
ug/1l
ug/l
ug/1l
ug/1l

Analyst
Tracy A Cole

Melissa D Mann

6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310

Dilution
Factor
25
1
1
1
1
1
5
Dilution
Factor
25
1

TIIE Dau NN




_ancaster,
¥ Laboratories

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3991959
Collected:02/05/2003 15:14 " by FT

Submitted: 02/08/2003 10:00

Reported: 03/03/2003 at 13:32

Discard: 04/03/2003

A-1-W-D30205 Grab Water
Facility# %0290 Job# 385280 GRD
1802 Webster St-Alameda T0600100307 A-1
29041

02159 BTEX, MTBE SW-845 8021B

02159 BTEX, MTBE SW-B46 BO21B

01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 50308

07003 Extraction - DRO (Waters) TPHE by CA LUFT-

DRO/8015B, mod

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.
2425 New Holland Fike

PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

[ 717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681%
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N
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Account Number: 10904

ChevronTexaco
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310

San Ramon CA 94583
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_ancaster.
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Page 1 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 39591960
Collected:02/05/2003 10:22 by FT Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 02/08/2003 10:00 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 03/03/2003 at 13:33 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 04/03/2003
B-1-W-030205 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583
Facility# 90290 Job$# 3B5280 GRD
1802 Webster St-Alameda T0O800100307 B-1
2590B1
AS Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit :
05553 TPH - DRO CA LUFT (Waters) n.a. 1,400. 50. ug/1 1
According to the California LUFT Protocol, the gquantitation for Diesel
Range Organics was performed by peak area comparison of the sample pattern
to that of our #2 fuel oil reference standard {between C10 and C28& normal
hydrocarbonsg) .
Site-specific MS/MSD samples were not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 560. 50. ug/l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRQ does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C§ (n-hexane} TPH-GRO range
start time.
02159 BTEX, MTBE
02161 Benzene 71-43-2 4.8 0.50 ug/l 1
02164 Toluene 108-88-3 6.55 0.50 ug/l 1
02166 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 2.4 0.50 ug/l 1
02171 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 1.9 1. ug/l 1
02172 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 200. 2.5 ug/l 1
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
05553 TPH - DRO CA LUFT (Waters) CALUFT~-DRO/B01GB, 1 02/18/2003 18:30 Tracy A Cole 1
Modified
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 02/11/2003 14:20 Melissa D Mann 1
Method
02159 BTEX, MTEE SW-846 BO21B 1 02/11/2003 14:20 Melisaa D Mann 1
01146 GC VOR Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 0z2/11/2003 14:20 Melissa D Mann n.a.

Lancaster Laborataries, inc.
2425 New Holland Pike

PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-A56-23N0  Fax: 717-656-2681

MEMBER

7718 Rau 10/2/02
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Lancaster Laboratories Sample Wo. WW

Collected:02/05/2003 10:22 by FT
Submitted: 02/08/2003 10:00
Reported: 03/03/2003 at 13:33
Discard: 04/03/2003

BE-1-W-030205
Facility# 90290
1802 Webster St-Alameda

Grab
Job# 385280
T0&00100307

Water

B-1

290B1

07003 Extraction - DRO {Waters) TPH by CA LUFT-

DRO/8D15B, mod

Lancaster Laboratories, inc.
2425 New Holland Pike

PO Box 12425 -
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
TITERA2IN Faw: 717-056-2681

3991960

GRD

1

Page 2 of 2
Account Number: 10204

ChevronTexaco
6001 Bollinger Canyon R4 L4310

San Ramon CA 94583

02/12/2003 07:30 Joseph S Feister 1

2216 Rev 1A/2/02
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Page 1 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3991561
Collected:02/05/2003 13:05 by FT Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 02/08/2003 10:00 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 03/03/2003 at 13:33 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 04/03/2003 :
B-5-W-030205 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583
Facility$# 90290 Job# 385280 GRD
1802 Webstexr St-Alameda TO600100307 B-5
2S90B5
As Receilved
CAT Az Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
05553 TPH - DRO CA LUFT {Waters) n.a. 1,9%00. 50. ug/l 2
According to the California LUPT Protocol, the gquantitationm for Diesel
Range Organics was performed by peak area comparison of the sample pattern
to that of our #2 fuel oil reference standard (between C10 and C28 normal
hydrocarbens) .
Site-specific MS/MSD samples were not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTEE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 {(n-hexane} TPH-GRO range
start time.
021589 BTEX, MTRE
42161 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
02164 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.50 'ug/l 1
02166 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
02171 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/l 1
02172 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 4,100. 130. ug/1 50
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Wame Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
05553 TPH - DRC CA LUFT [(Waters) CALUFT-DRO/BO1SE, 1 02/20/2003 13:15 Tracy B Cole 2
Modified
017285 TPH-GRQ - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 62/11/2003 10:00 Melissa D Mann 1
Method
02159 BTEX, MTRE SW-846 8021B 1 02/11/2003 10:00 Melissa D Mann 1
0215% BTEX, MTBE SW-846 BOZ21B 1 02/11/2003 16:40 Melissa D Mann 50

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.
2425 New Holland Pike
, S PO Box 12425
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

2216 Rev. 10/2/02
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Lancaster Laboratories Sample No.

Collected:02/05/2003 13:05 by FT
Submitted: 02/08/2003 10:00

Reported: 03/03/2003 at 13:33

Discard: 04/03/2003

B-5-W-030205 Grab Water
Facility# 90290 Job# 385280

1802 Webster St-Alameda T0600100307 B-5
290B5

01146 GC VOB Water Prep SW-846 5030B
07003 Extraction - DRO (Waters) TPH by CA LUFT-

DRO/BOLSE, mod

Lancasier Laboratories, Inc.
2425 New Holland Pike

PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax; 717-656-2681

MEMBER

WW 39513961

GRD

1

Page 2 of 2
Account Number: 10204

ChevronTexaco
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310

San Ramon CA 94583

02/11/2003 10:00
p2/12/2003 07:30

Meligsa D Mann
Joseph S Feister

2216 Rev, 16/2/02
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\ Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3991962
Collected:02/05/2003 13:39 by FT Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 02/08/2003 10:00 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 03/03/2003 at 13:33 6001 Bollinger Canyon RdA L4210
Discard: 04/03/2003
B-6-W-030205 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583
Facility# 90220 Job# 385280 GRD
1802 Webster St-Alameda TOE00100307 B-6
290B6
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
. Limit '
05583 TPH - DRO CA LUFT (Waters) n.a. 260. 50. ug/l 1
According to the Califormia LUFT Protocel, the quantitation for Diesel
Range Organics was performed by peak area comparison of the sample pattern
to that of our #2 fuel oil reference standard {(between C10 and C2B normal
hydrocarbons) .
Site-specific MS/MSD samples were not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
0215% BTEX, MTRE
02172 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 17,000. 50. ug/l 20
State of California Lab Certification Wo. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial#$4 Date and Time Analyst Factor
05553 TPH - DRGC CAR LUFT {(Waters) CALUFT-DRO/8015E, i 02/14/2003 00:49 Tracy A Cole 1
Modified
02159 BTEX, MTBE SW-B46 BOZ1B 1 02/14/2003 22:08 Michael F Barrow 20
01146 GC VO wWater Prep SW-B46 5030B 1 02/18/2003 11:08 Todd T Smythe n.a.
07003 Extraction - DRO {Waters) TPH by CA LUFT- 1 02/12/2003 07:30 Joseph S Feister 1

DRO/B0O15B, mod

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.
2425 New Holiand Pike
EMBE ad PG Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
TATLRATING  Fave 71T-ARA-PRR
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Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3991963
Collected:02/05/2003 09:11 by FT Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 02/08/2003 10:00 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 03/03/2003 at 13:33 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 04/03/2003 ‘
B-7-W-030205 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583
Facility# 90290 Jcb# 385280 GRD
1802 Webster St-Alameda TO600100307 B-7
290B7
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
* Limit
01725 TPH-GRQ - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50, ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the Cé (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
02159 BTEX, MIBE
02161 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D 0.50 ug/l1 1
02164 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D 0.50 ug/1 1
02166 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D 0.50 ug/1 1
02171 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D 1.5 ug/1 1
02172 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-D4-4 N.D. 2.5 ug/1l 1
2 site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
wag performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysias Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 02/12/2003 08:00 Linda C Pape 1
Method
02159 BTEX, MTBE SW-846 BO21B 1 02/12/2003 08:00 Linda C Fape 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-B46 5030B i 02/12/2003 08:00 Linda C Pape n.a.

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc,
2425 New Holland Pike

0 Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

2216 Rev. 10/2/0Z
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Page 1 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3991964
Collected:02/05/2003 12:28 by FT Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 02/08/2003 10:00 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 03/03/2003 at 13:33 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 04/03/2003
B-10-W-030205 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583
Facility# 50290 Job# 385280 GRD
1802 Webster St-Alameda T0600100307 B-10
29010
As Received
CAT As Received Method Pilution
Nao. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
05553 TPH - DRO CA LUFT (Waterg} n.a. 650. 50. ug/1 1
According to the California LUFT Protocol, the quantitation for Diesel
Range Organics was performed by peak area comparison of the sample pattern
to that of our #2 fuel oil reference standard (between C10 and C28 normal
hydrocarbons) .
Site-specific MS/MSD samples were not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demcnstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters
01r730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 1%0. S0. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRC dces not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the Cé {n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
A site-specific M5D sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
£215%9 BTEX, MTBE
02161 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 2.0 ug/1 1
02164 Toluene log-88-3 N.D. Q.50 ug/1 1
02166 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.50 ug/1 1
02171 Total Xylenes 13390-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/1l 1
02172 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 30. 2.5 ug/1l 1

B site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.

Due to the presence of an interferent near its retention time, the normal
reporting limit was not attained for benzene. The

presence or conceatration of this compound cannct be determined due to the
presence of this interferent.

State of California Lab Certification No. 2116

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.
2425 New Holliand Pike

PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
TUI-RGA-730N Fax: 7i7-656-2681

Aag Dasd AAMIAN
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4' Lancaster
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Page 2 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3991964
Collected:02/05/2003 12:28 by FT Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 02/08/2003 10:00 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 03/03/2003 at 13:33 6001 Bollinger Camnycn R4 L4310
Discard: 04/03/2003
B-10-W-030205 Grab Water San Ramon CA S4583
Facility# 50290 Job#f 385280 GRD
1802 Webster St-Alameda T0O600100307 B-10
29010
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT . Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
05553 TPH - DRO CR LUFT (Waters) CALUFT-DRC/8015E, 1 02/20/2003 14:17 Tracy A Cole 1
Modified
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gascline 1 62/12/2003 08:32 Linda C Pape 1
Method
02159 BTEX, MTEE SW-846 B021B 1 02/12/2003 08:32 Linda ¢ Pape 1
01146 GC VOA Water brep SW-B46 5030B 1 02/12/2003 08:32 Linda ¢ Pape n.a
07003 Extraction - DRO (Waters) TPH by CA LUFT- 1 02/12/2003 07:30 Joseph S Feister 1

DRO/8015B, mod

Lancaster Laboratories, inc.
2425 New Holand Pike

M

“; =24 PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2428
TATECEIINO Eav 717-RER-PARR1

TG Raow ADIFINTD
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Page 1 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3991965
Collected:02/05/2003 14:06 by FT Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 02/08/2003 10:00 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 03/03/2003 at 13:33 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 04/03/2003
B-11-W-030205 Grab Water San Ramon CAR 94583
Facility# 902920 Job# 285280 GRD
1802 Webster St-Alameda T0600100307 B-11
29011
As Recelved
CART As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysisg Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
05553 TPH - DRO CA LUFT {(Waters) n.a. 2,100. . ug/1 1
acgording to the California LUFT Protocol, the quantitation for Diesel
Range Organics was performed by peak area comparison of the sample pattern
to that of our #2 fuel oil reference standard (between Cl0 and C28 normal
hydrocarbons) .
Site-specific MS/MSD samples were not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a2 batch level.
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 910. 250. ug/l =4
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane) TFH-GRO range
start time.
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precisicon and accuracy at a batch level.
n21se BTEX, MTBE
02161 Benzene 71-43-2 2.7 2.5 ug/1 5
02164 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 2.5 ug/l 5
02166 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 2.5 ug/1l 5
02171 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 7.5 ug/1 5
02172 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 46,000. 250. ug/1 loc

A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.

Due to dilution of the sample made necessary by the high level

of MTBE, normal reporting limits were not
attained.

State of Califormia Lab Certification No. 2116

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.
2475 New Holland Pike
PO Box 72425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
TATABAIINN Fav- T17-RGR-JRR1

MEMEER

PIME Daw ANIFIMNM
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Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3991965
Collected:02/05/2003 14:06 by FT

Submitted: 02/08/2003 10:00

Reported: 03/03/2003 at 13:33

Discard: 04/03/2003

B-11-W-030205 Grab Water
Facility# 90290 Job# 385280 GRD

1802 Webster St-Alameda T0600100307 B-11

Page 2 of 2
Account Number: 10904

ChevronTexaco
€001 Bollinger Canyon RdA L4310

San Ramon CA 94583

Laboratory Chronicle

29011

CAT

No. Analysis Rame Method

05553 TPH - DRO CA LUFT (Waters) CALUFT-DRQ/B0O1SE,
Modified

01729 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gascoline
Method

02159 BTEX, MTBE SW-846 B021B

02159 BTEX, MTEBE SW-B4a6 BO21B

0ll4s GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 S030B

07003 Extraction - DRO (Waters) TPH by CA LUFT-

DRO/8015B, mod

* Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.
2425 New Holland Pike

PO Box 12425

Lencaster, FA 17005-2425
FITHASAIINN Fav: T17-656-2681

analysis . Diluticn
Trial# Date and Time hnalyst Factor
1 02/14/2003 01:31 Tracy A Cole 1
1 02/12/2003 11:52 Linda C Pape S
1 02/12/2003 09:05 Linda C Pape 100
1 02/12/2003 11:52 Linda C Pape 5
1 02/12/2003 09:05 Linda C Pape n.a
i 02/12/2003 07:30 Joseph § Feister 1

22148 Rou 102107
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Page 1 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3991966
Collected:02/05/2003 11:49 - by FT Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 02/08/2003 10:00 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 03/03/2003 at 13:33 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 04/03/2003
B-12-W-030205 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583
Facility# 90290 Job# 385280 GRD
1802 Webster St-Alameda T0600100307 B-12
25012
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number FEesult Detection Units Factor
Limit
05553 TPH - DRO CA LUFT (Waters} n.a. 770. S0. ug/1 1
According to the California LUFT Protocol, the quantitation for Diesel
Range Organics was performed by peak area comparison of the sample pattern
to that of our #2 fuel oil reference standard (between C10 and C28 normal
hydrocarbons) .
Site-specific MS/MSD samples were not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
wag performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
01728 TPH-GRD - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 1,600. 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRC does not include MTIBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demcnstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
02159 BTEX, MTBE
02161 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 10. ug/l 1
02164 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 2.5 ug/1 5
02166 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 2.5 ug/1 5
02171 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 7.5 ug/1 5
02172 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 270. 13, ug/l s

A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.

Due to the nature of the sample matrix, normal reporting limits were not
attained.

State of California Lab Certification No. 2116

Laboratory Chronicle

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc
2425 New Holland Pike
PO Box 12425

Lancasier, PA 17605-2425

=47 £FC 3D2AN C-w T17_LRE_JFRRT
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Page 2 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3991966
Collected:02/05/2003 11:49° by FT Account Number: 108204
Submitted: 02/08/2003 10:00 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 03/02/2003 at 13:33 6001 Bollinger Canyon R4 L4310
Discard: 04/03/2003
B-12-W-030205 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583
Facility# 90290 Job# 385280 GRD
1802 Webster St-Alameda  T0600100307 B-12
28012 '
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
05553 TPH - DRO CA LUFT (Waters) CALUFT-DRO/B015E, 1 02/18/2003 13:26 Tracy A Cole 1
Modified
Q1729 TPH-CQRO - Wakters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 02/12/2003 09:38 Linda C Pape 1
Method
02159 BTEX, MTBE SW-846 B021B 1 02/13/2003 02:15 Linda ¢ Pape 1
02159 BTEX, WTBE SW-846 BO21B 1 02/13/2003 02:15 Linda C Pape 5
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 02/12/2003 09:38 Linda € Pape n.a
07003 Extraction - DRO (Waters) TPH by CA LUFT- 1 02/12/2003 07:30 Joseph § Feister 1

DRO/BG1SB, mod

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.
2425 New Holland Pike

PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

AT FTE MIBAN Cmu- THTARRSTER

2216 Rev 1MW7/02
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Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3991967
Collected:02/05/2003 11:21 by FT Account Number: 10504
Submitted: 02/08/2003 10:00 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 03/03/2003 at 13:33 6001 Bellinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 04/03/2003
B-13-W-030205 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583
Facility# 50250 Job# 385280 GRD
1802 Webster St-Rlameda T0600100307 B-13
29013
As Received
CAT AEg Received Method Dijution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
05553 TPH - DRO €A LUFT (Waters) n.a. 550. 50. ug/1 1
According to the California LUFT Protocol, the gquantitation for Diesel
Range Organice was performed by peak area comparison of the sample pattern
to that of our #2 fuel oil reference standard (between C10 and C2B normal
hydrocarbons) -
Site-specific MS/MSD samples were not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters
Q1730 TPH-GRQ - Waters n.a. 410. 50. ug/1l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting pricr to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
B site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demcnstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
02159 BTEX, MTEE
02161 Benzene 71-43-2 1.1 0.50 ug/1 1
02164 Toluene 108-88-3 0.60 0.50 ug/1 1
02166 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 2.0 ug/l 1
02171 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 1.5 1.5 ug/1 1
02172 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 94. 2.5 ug/1 1

A gite-specific M5D sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.

Due to the presence of an interferent near its retention time, the normal
reporting limit was not attained for ethylbenzene. The

presence or concentration of this compound cannot be determined due to the
presence of this interferent.

State of California Lab Certification No. 2116

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.
2425 New Holland Fike

PQ Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

MEMBER
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|
| Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3991967
Collected:02/05/2003 11:21 by FT Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 02/08/2003 10:00 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 03/03/2003 at 13:33 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 04/03/2003
B-13-W-03020C5 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583
Facility# %0230 Job# 38%2B0 GRD
1802 Webster St-Alameda T0600100307 B-13
29013
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilutien
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
05553 TPH - DRO CA LUFT (Waters) CALUFT-DRQ/ 80158, 1 02/18/2003 14:49 Tracy A Cole 1
_ Modified
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gascline 1 02/12/2003 10:14 Linda C Pape 1
Method
021589 BTEX, MTBE SW-B46 BOZ21B 1 02/12/2003 10:14 Linda C Pape 1
Dl146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 S030B 1 02/12/2003 10:14 Linda C Pape n.a
07003 Extraction - DRO (Waters} TFH by CA LUFT- 1 g2/12/2003 07:30 Joseph S Feister 1

DRO/8015B, mod

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.
2425 New Holland Fike

PO Box 12428

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
TATECEIAON  Eav- 717-RGAR-2ART
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Page 1 of2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3991968
Collected:02/05/2003 09:53 by FT Account Number: 10504
Submitted: 02/08/2003 10:00 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 03/03/2003 at 13:33 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 04/03/2003
B-14-W-030205 Grab Water San Ramon CA 54583
Facility# 90290 Job# 385280 GRD
1802 Webster St-Alameda T0600100307 B-14
29014
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
05553 TFH - DRO CA LUFT ({Waters) n.a. 580. 50. ug/1l 1
Rccording to the California LUFT Protocel, the quantitation for Diesel
Range Organica was performed by peak area comparison of the sample pattern
to that of our #2 fuel oil reference standard (between C10 and C28 normal
hydrocarbons) .
Site-specific MS/MSD samples were not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTEE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the €6 {(n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
02159 BTEX, MTBE
02161 Benzene T1-43-2 N.D. 0.50 ug/1l 1
02164 ‘Toluene 108-88~3 N.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
02166 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.50 ug/1 1
02171 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/1 1
02172 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 1,400. 13. ug/1 5
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCs/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
Ho. Analysis Name :Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor

Lancaster Laboratories, inc.
2425 New Holland Pike

PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
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Page 2 of 2
Lancaster Laboratcories Sample Ne. WW 3991568
Collected:02/05/2003 09:53 by FT Account Number: 10504
Submitted: 02/08/2003 10:00 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 03/03/2003 at 13:33 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 04/03/2003
B-14-W-030205 Grab Water San Ramon CA 54583
Facility# 90290 Job# 385280 GRD
1802 Webster St-Alameda T0600100307 B-14
29014
05553, TPH - DRO CA LUFT (Waters)  CALUFT-DRO/801SEB, 1 02/18/2003 17:06 Tracy A Cole 1
Modified
01729  TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 02/12/2003 12:25 Linda C Pape 1
Method
02152  BTEX, MTBE SW-B46 RO21B 1 02/12/2003 10:47 Linda C Pape 5
0215%  BTEX, MTBE SW-B46 80218 1 02/12/2003 12:25 Linda ¢ Pape 1
0114% GC VOA Water Prep 5W-B46 5030B 1 02/12/2003 10:47 Linda C Pape n.a
07003 Extraction - DRO (Waters) TPH by CA LUFT- 1 02/12/2003 07:30 Joseph § Feister 1

DRO/8015B, mod

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.
24%5 New Holland Pike

PO Box 12415

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
TI7-RRR-IINN Faw: 717-A56-2681
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4' Lancaster
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Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3991969
Collected:02/05/2003 14:26 by FT

Submitted: 02/08/2003 10:00

Reported: 03/03/2003 at 13:33

Discard: 04/03/2003

B-15-W-030205 Grab Water

Page 1 of 2

Account Number: 10904

ChevronTexaco
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310

San Ramon CA 94583

Facility# 90290 Job$# 385280 GRD

1802 Webster St-Alameda TD&D0100307 B-15

29015
As Receilved
CAT As Receiwved Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
05553 TPH - DRO CAR LUFT (Waters) n.a. N.D. 50. ug/l 1

Bccording to the Californmia LUFT Protocol, the guantitation for Diesel
Range Organicse was performed by peak area comparison of the sample pattern
to that of our #7 fuel oil reference standard (between C10 and C28 normal

hydrocarbons) .
Site-specific MS/MSD samples were not submitted for

the project. A LCS/LCSD

was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.

01729 TPH-GRO - Waters

01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D.
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not incl

50, ug/l 1
ude MTBE or other

gasoline constituents eluting prior to the Cé (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range

start time.

A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.

02159 BTEX, MIBE

02161 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D.
02164 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D.
02166 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D.
02171 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D.
02172 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D.

A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.

State of California Lab Certification No. 2116

Laboratory
CAT

No. analysis Name Methed

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.
2425 New Holland Pike
M nE
2 oy PO Box 12425
Lancaster, PA 17605-242¢5
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

0.50C ug/1 1

0.50 ug/1 1

0.50 ua/fl 1

1.5 ug/1 1

2.5 ug/l 1
Chronicle

Analysis Dilution

Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor

2216 Rev. 10/2/02




| ancaster
V' Laboratories

Page 2 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3%91969
Collected:02/05/2003 14:26 by FT Account Number: 103504
Submitted: 02/08/2003 10:00 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 03/03/2003 at 13:33 6001 Bollinger Canyon RA L4310
Discard: 04/03/2003
B-15-W-030205 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583
Facility# 50290 Job# 385280 GRD
1802 Webster St-Alameda TO60D0100307 B-15
25015
05553 TPH - DRC CA LUFT (Waters) CALUFT-DRO/B01SH, 1 02/13/2003 22:44 Tracy A Cole 1
Modified
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 Q2/12/2003 11:19 Linda C Pape 1
Method
02159 BTEX, MTBE SW-846 BO21B 1 02/12/2003 11:19 Linda C Pape 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-B46 5030B 1 02/12/2003 11:18 Linda C Pape n.a
07003 Extraction - DRO (Watexs) TPH by CA LUFT- 1 02/12/2003 07:30 Joseph S Feister 1

DRO/8015B, mod

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.
2425 New Holland Pike
M
-:- Al PO Box 12425
* Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

2216 Rev. 10/2/02
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| aboratories

Page 1 of 4
Quality Control Summary
Client Name: ChevronTexaco Group Number: 840772
Reported: 03/03/03 at 01:33 PM
Laboratory Compliance Quality Control
Blank Blank Report LCS LCSD LCS/LeSD
Analysis Name Result MDL Units %REC SREC Limits RPD RPD Max
Batch number: 03041AS55A Sample number({s): 39291261
TPH-GRO - Waters N.D. 50. ug/l 122 97 70-130 23 a0
Benzene N.D .5 ug/1 86 a6 80-118 ] 30
Toluene N.D .5 ug/1 28 57 B2-119 1 30
Ethylbenzene N.D .5 ug/fl T a3 81-119 1 30
Total Xylenes N.D 1.5 ug/l 95 93 82-120 2 30
Batch number: 03041ASSB Sample number(s): 3991958-3991961
TEPH-GQRO - Waters R.D 50. ug/l 122 97 70-130 23 aq
Benzene N.D .5 ug/1l 86 86 80-118 0 30
Toluene N.D ) ug/1 o8 87 82-11% 1 30
Ethylbenzene N.D .5 ug/1 94 a3 81-119 1 30
Total Xylenes N.D 1.5 ug/l 95 93 B2-120 2 30
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether N.D 2.5 ug/1 98 98 T9-127 1 30
Batch number: 030420043A Sample number(s): 3%91955-3991962,3991964-39319653
TPR - DRO CA LUFT [Waters} N.D. 50. ug/1 79 as 54-120 8 20
Batch number: 03043A51A Sample number{s}: 39919%63-3551569
TPH-GRO - Wakers N.D. 50. ug/l 103 104 70-130 1 30
Benzene N.D. .5 ug/l 104 105 80-118 1 30
Toluene M.D. .5 ug/1 100 100 82-118 0 30
Ethylbenzene N.D. .5 ug/1 a7 a7 a1-11¢% Q 30
Total Xylenes N.D. 1.5 ug/1 99 59 82-120 0 30
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether N.D. 2.5 ug/l 100 104 79-127 4 30
Batch rmumber: 03043A51B Sample number (s} : 39819266
Benzene N.D. .5 ug/1l 104 105 80-118 1 30
Toluene N.D. .5 ug/1l 100 100 82-115 0 340
Ethylbenzene N.D. .5 ug/1 97 97 Bi-119% Q 30
Total dylenes N.D. 1.5 ug/l 99 99 az-120 0 an
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether R.D. 2.5 ug/l 100 104 79-127 4 30
Batch number: 0304SA15B Sample number(s): 3951962
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether N.D. 2.5 ug/l 97 ip2 79-127 5 30
Sample Matrix Quality Control
MS MSD M5 /MSD RPD BEG DUP DUP Dup
RPD
Analxsis HName SREC SREC Limits RFD MAX Cone conc RFD Max

*- Qutside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2} The background result was more than four times the spike added.

Lancaster Laboratories, inc.
2425 New Helland Pike
PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
FVLERE PN Fav- TI7-R5R-7RRT
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«' Lancaster

Laboratories

Page 2 of 4

Quality Control Summary
Client Name: ChevronTexaco Group Number: B40772
Reported: 03/03/03 at 01:33 PM

Sample Matrix Quality Control
MS MSD MS /MSD RPD BEG holi)y ngp

Analysis MName %REC $REC Limits RPD MARK Cone Cone RPD
Batch number: 03041AGSA Sample number (8): 3991361
TPH-GRD - Waters 108 70-130
Benzene 101 67-136
Toluene 107 78-12%9
Ethylbenzene 105 75-133
Total Xylenes 104 86-132
Batch number: Q3041A55B Sample number (s) : 39915358-3851961
TPH-GRO - Waters 108 T0-130
Henzene 101 67-136
Toluene 107 78-129
Ethylbenzene 105 75-133
Total Xylenes 104 A6-132
Methyl tert-Butyl BEther 114 66-136
Batch number: 03043A51R Sample number (g): 3991563-3%91569
TFH-GRO - Waters 101 70-130
Benzene 108 67-136
Toluene 103 78-129
Ethylbenzene 101 75-133
Total Xylenes 102 B6&-132
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 101 66-136
Batch number: 03043A51B Sample number{s): 3991966
Benzene 108 67-136
Toluene 103 78-125%
Ethylbenzene 103 75-133
Total Xylenes 102 B6-132
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 101 66-136
Batch number: 03045A1SB Sample number{s): 39915962
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether (2) (2) 66-136 [} 30

Surrogate Quality Contreol

Analysis Name: BTEX, MTBE
Batch number: 03041ASGA

Trifluorotoluene-F Trifluorotoluene-p
3991961 104 110
Blank a7 114

*- Qutside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was mote than four times the spike added.

Lancaster Laboratories, inc.
2425 New Holtand Pike
M N PO Box 12425
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

RPD

2216 Rev. 10/2/02




«' L ancaster |
F' Laboratories

__Analysis Reporf

Page 3 of 4

Quality Control Summary

Client Name: ChevronTexaco Group Number: 840772
Reported: 03/03/03 at 01:33 PM

Surrogate Quality Control

LCs 104 115
LCSD 105% 116
Ms 108 127
Limits: 57-146 66-136

Analysis Name: BTEX, MTBE
Batch mumber: 03041A55B

Triflucrotoluene-F Triflucrotoluene-P
3991958 105 1l4
3991959 112 112
2991960 112 a7
Blank 105 114
LCS 104 1l5
LCSD 105 116
MS 108 127
Limits: 57-146 66-136

Analysigs Name: TPH - DRO CA LUFT (Waktexs)
Batch number: 03042004337

Orthoterphenyl

39919589 119
3991960 110
39215861 110
3991962 )|
3991964 98
3991965 B9
3991966 a2
3991967 94
3951568 108
3991969 99
Blank lo2
LCS 595
LCSD 100
Limits: 59-139

Analysis Name: BTEX, MTBE
Batch number: 03043AS51A

Triflucrotoluene-F Trifluorotoluene-F
3%91%63 99 82
3591964 °B 86
39519685 97 a7
2891968 101

*- Qutside of specification
(1} The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
{(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.
2425 New Holland Pike

PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

2215 Rev. 10/2/02




Client Name:

-

| ancaster

ChevronTexaco

| aboratories

Quality Control Summary

Group Number: 840772

Page 4 of 4

Reported: 03/03/03 at 01:33 PM ]
Surrogate Quality Control

3991967 101 74

3891968 97 92

3991969 a5 50

Blank o8 90

LCS 99 91

LCSD 96 92

M3 96 21

Limits: 57-146 66-136

Analysis Name: BTEX, MYBE

Batch number: 03043A51B

Trifluorotoluene-F Trifluorotoluene-P

3891566 B2

Blank 95 90

LCS 95 21

LCSD 26 92

MS 96 a1

Limits: 57-146 66-136

Analysis Name: BTEX, MTRE

Batch number:

03045158

Trifluorotoluene-P

39891962 10z
Blank 101
LCS 100
LCsSDh 101
MS 102
MSD 102
Limits: 66-136

*. Outside of specification )
(1} ‘The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2} The background result was more than four times the spike added.

MEME E F

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.
2425 New Holland Pike

PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
F12.6RR2O0 Fax: 717-656-2681
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